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CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

The information in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q includes “forward-looking statements.” All statements, other than statements of historical fact
included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, regarding our strategy, future operations, financial position, estimated revenues and losses, projected costs,
prospects, plans and objectives of management are forward-looking statements. When used in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, the words “could,”
“believe,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “estimate,” “expect,” “project” and similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements, although not
all forward-looking statements contain such identifying words. These forward-looking statements are based on our current expectations and assumptions
about future events and are based on currently available information as to the outcome and timing of future events. When considering forward-looking
statements, you should keep in mind the risk factors and other cautionary statements described under the headings “Risk Factors,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and “Business” included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended September 30, 2022, filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) on December 15, 2022, and under the headings “Risk
Factors” and “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q. These
forward-looking statements are based on management’s current belief, based on currently available information, as to the outcome and timing of future
events.

Forward-looking statements may include statements about:

• general economic conditions, including changes in employment levels, rates of inflation, consumer demand, preferences and confidence levels,
fuel prices, levels of discretionary income, consumer spending patterns and uncertainty regarding the timing, pace and extent of an economic
recovery in the United States;

• economic conditions in certain geographic regions in which we primarily generate our revenue;

• credit markets and the availability and cost of borrowed funds;

• our business strategy, including acquisitions and Dealership same-store growth;

• our ability to integrate acquisitions;

• competition;

• our ability to maintain our relationships with manufacturers, including meeting the requirements of our dealer agreements and receiving the
benefits of certain manufacturer incentives;

• demand for our products and our ability to maintain acceptable pricing for our products and services, including financing, insurance and extended
service contracts;

• effects of an inflationary environment on the cost of the products we sell and personnel and other expenses that are incurred within our operations;

• our ability to finance working capital and capital expenditures;

• our operating cash flows, the availability of capital and our liquidity;

• our future revenue, Dealership same-store sales, income, financial condition, and operating performance;

• our ability to sustain and improve our utilization, revenue and margins;

• seasonality and inclement weather such as hurricanes, severe storms, fire and floods, generally and in certain geographic regions in which we
primarily generate our revenue;

• any potential tax savings we may realize as a result of our organizational structure;

• our future operating results and profitability;

• our ability to integrate the operations of Ocean Bio-Chem, Inc. (“Ocean Bio-Chem”) with our existing operations and fully realize the expected
synergies of the Ocean Bio-Chem acquisition or on the expected timeline; and

• plans, objectives, expectations and intentions contained in this Form 10-Q that are not historical.
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We caution you that these forward-looking statements are subject to all of the risks and uncertainties, most of which are difficult to predict and many of
which are beyond our control. Should one or more of the risks or uncertainties occur, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, our actual results
and plans could differ materially from those expressed in any forward-looking statements. These risks include, but are not limited to:

• decline in demand for our products and services;

• any further negative developments on the Company's business related to the novel coronavirus (“COVID-19”) pandemic or other global
public health concerns, including, for example, our ability to safely operate our location, access to inventory, and customer demand;

• the seasonality and volatility of the boat industry;

• general domestic and international political and regulatory conditions, including changes in tax or fiscal policy and the effects of current
restrictions on various commercial and economic activities in response to the COVID-19 pandemic;

• environmental conditions and real or perceived human health or safety risks;

• our acquisition strategies and our ability to integrate additional marine retailers;

• effects of industry wide supply chain challenges and our ability to manage our inventory;

• our ability to retain key personnel and the effects of labor shortages;

• the inability to comply with the financial and other covenants and metrics in our credit facilities;

• cash flow and access to capital;

• the timing of development expenditures; and

•  the other risks described under “Risk Factors” and discussed elsewhere in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30,
2022 and discussed elsewhere in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

All forward-looking statements, expressed or implied, included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q are expressly qualified in their entirety by this
cautionary statement. This cautionary statement should also be considered in connection with any subsequent written or oral forward-looking statements
that we or persons acting on our behalf may issue.

Any forward-looking statement that we make in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q speaks only as of the date of such statement. Except as otherwise
required by applicable law, we disclaim any duty to update any forward-looking statements, all of which are expressly qualified by the statements in this
section, to reflect events or circumstances after the date of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.
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PART I – FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.    Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

ONEWATER MARINE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

($ in thousands, except par value and share data)
(Unaudited)

March 31, 2023
September 30,

2022
ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash $ 60,976  $ 42,071 
Restricted cash 10,707  18,876 
Accounts receivable, net 81,040  57,960 
Inventories, net 593,347  372,959 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 64,123  75,024 

Total current assets 810,193  566,890 
Property and equipment, net 117,326  109,713 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 124,864  123,955 
Other long-term assets 4,908  3,378 
Deferred tax assets, net 6,980  8,433 
Intangible assets, net 308,711  306,471 
Goodwill 397,469  378,588 

Total assets $ 1,770,451  $ 1,497,428 
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 33,450  $ 27,306 
Other payables and accrued expenses 56,868  55,237 
Customer deposits 59,020  65,460 
Notes payable – floor plan 485,399  267,108 
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 13,641  12,981 
Current portion of long-term debt, net 23,919  21,642 
Current portion of tax receivable agreement liability 2,363  2,363 

Total current liabilities 674,660  452,097 
Other long-term liabilities 13,585  23,174 
Tax receivable agreement liability 43,991  43,991 
Long-term operating lease liabilities 112,582  112,127 
Long-term debt, net 439,256  421,162 

Total liabilities 1,284,074  1,052,551 
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Preferred stock, $0.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2023
and September 30, 2022 -  - 

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value, 40,000,000 shares authorized, 14,304,518 shares issued and outstanding
as of March 31, 2023 and 14,211,621 issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2022 143  142 

Class B common stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized, 1,429,940 shares issued and outstanding as
of March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022 14  14 

Additional paid-in capital 184,520  180,296 
Retained earnings 235,754  204,880 
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 10  (7)

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to OneWater Marine Inc. 420,441  385,325 
Equity attributable to non-controlling interests 65,936  59,552 

Total stockholders’ equity 486,377  444,877 
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity $ 1,770,451  $ 1,497,428 5
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ONEWATER MARINE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

($ in thousands except per share data)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

March 31,

Six Months Ended

March 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022
Revenues:
New boat $ 355,284  $ 290,020  $ 587,689  $ 526,218 
Pre-owned boat 75,394  75,854  131,172  129,303 
Finance & insurance income 15,324  14,948  24,258  24,255 
Service, parts & other 78,329  61,305  147,871  98,623 
Total revenues 524,331  442,127  890,990  778,399 

Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown separately
below):
New boat 275,026  208,606  450,284  384,502 
Pre-owned boat 58,180  55,959  98,484  95,329 
Service, parts & other 44,428  35,020  85,537  55,061 
Total cost of sales 377,634  299,585  634,305  534,892 

Selling, general and administrative expenses 90,193  75,492  168,031  134,588 
Depreciation and amortization 5,637  4,727  11,330  6,476 
Transaction costs 241  776  1,571  3,821 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 1,736  2,158  327  7,904 
Income from operations 48,890  59,389  75,426  90,718 

Other expense (income):
Interest expense – floor plan 5,472  1,048  10,251  1,925 
Interest expense – other 8,604  3,097  16,188  4,626 
Other (income) expense, net (187) 109  (826) 657 
Total other expense, net 13,889  4,254  25,613  7,208 
Income before income tax expense 35,001  55,135  49,813  83,510 
Income tax expense 7,964  12,781  11,348  17,670 
Net income 27,037  42,354  38,465  65,840 
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (1,165) (1,011) (2,530) (1,011)
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests of One Water

Marine Holdings, LLC (3,068) (5,046) (4,231) (8,513)
Net income attributable to OneWater Marine Inc. $ 22,804  $ 36,297  $ 31,704  $ 56,316 

Earnings per share of Class A common stock – basic $ 1.59  $ 2.62  $ 2.21  $ 4.14 

Earnings per share of Class A common stock – diluted $ 1.56  $ 2.54  $ 2.17  $ 4.02 

Basic weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding 14,340 13,864 14,318 13,619

Diluted weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding 14,655 14,272 14,612 14,017
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ONEWATER MARINE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

($ in thousands)
(Unaudited)

For the Three Months Ended

March 31,

For the Six Months Ended

March 31,

2023 2022 2023 2022
Net income $ 27,037  $ 42,354  $ 38,465  $ 65,840 
Other comprehensive income:    
Foreign currency translation adjustment 8  -  19  - 
Comprehensive income 27,045  42,354  38,484  65,840 
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (1,165) (1,011) (2,530) (1,011)
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests of One Water

Marine Holdings, LLC (3,068) (5,046) (4,231) (8,513)
Foreign currency translation adjustment attributable to non-controlling interest

of One Water Marine Holdings, LLC (1) -  (2) - 
Comprehensive income attributable to One Water Marine Holdings, Inc. $ 22,811  $ 36,297  $ 31,721  $ 56,316 
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ONEWATER MARINE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

($ in thousands)
(Unaudited)

Class A Common Stock Class B Common Stock

Shares Amount Shares Amount

Additional
Paid-in


Capital
Retained
Earnings

Non-
controlling

Interest

Accumulated
Other


Comprehensive
Income


(Loss)

Total
Stockholders’


Equity
Balance at September 30, 2022 14,212 $ 142  1,430 $ 14  $ 180,296  $ 204,880  $ 59,552  $ (7) $ 444,877 
Net income -  -  -  -  -  8,900  2,528  -  11,428 
Distributions to members -  -  -  -  -  (10) (309) -  (319)
Shares issued upon vesting of equity-based awards,

net of tax withholding 86 1  -  -  (755) -  -  -  (754)
Equity-based compensation -  -  -  -  2,572  -  -  -  2,572 
Currency translation adjustment -  -  -  -  -  -  1  10  11 
Balance at December 31, 2022 14,298 $ 143  1,430 $ 14  $ 182,113  $ 213,770  $ 61,772  $ 3  $ 457,815 
Net income -  -  -  -  -  22,804  4,233  -  27,037 
Distributions to members -  -  -  -  -  (2) (70) -  (72)
Shares issued upon vesting of equity-based awards,

net of tax withholding 27 -  -  -  (386) -  -  -  (386)
Shares issued as part of employee stock purchase
plan 44  1  -  -  1,062  -  -  -  1,063 
Repurchase and Retirement of Treasury (63) (1) -  -  (760) (818) -  -  (1,579)
Equity-based compensation -  -  -  -  2,491  -  -  -  2,491 
Currency translation adjustment -  -  -  -  -  -  1  7  8 

Balance at March 31, 2023 14,306 $ 143  1,430 $ 14  $ 184,520  $ 235,754  $ 65,936  $ 10  $ 486,377 
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Class A Common Stock Class B Common Stock

Shares Amount Shares Amount

Additional
Paid-in


Capital
Retained
Earnings

Non-
controlling

Interest

Accumulated
Other


Comprehensive
Income


(Loss)

Total
Stockholders’


Equity
Balance at September 30, 2021 13,277 $ 133  1,819 $ 18  $ 150,825  $ 74,952  $ 28,905  $ -  $ 254,833 
Net income -  -  -  -  -  20,019  3,467  -  23,486 
Distributions to members -  -  -  -  -  (442) (177) -  (619)
Non-controlling interest in subsidiary -  -  -  -  -  -  19,311  -  19,311 
Exchange of B shares for A shares 389 4  (389) (4) 7,405  -  (7,405) -  - 
Establishment of liabilities under tax receivable

agreement and related changes to deferred tax
assets associated with increases in tax basis -  -  -  -  (283) -  -  -  (283)

Shares issued upon vesting of equity-based awards,
net of tax withholding 53 1  -  -  (469) -  -  -  (468)

Shares issued in connection with a business
combination 133 1  -  -  6,833  -  -  -  6,834 

Equity-based compensation -  -  -  -  2,100  -  -  -  2,100 
Balance at December 31, 2021 13,852 $ 139  1,430 $ 14  $ 166,411  $ 94,529  $ 44,101  $ -  $ 305,194 
Net income -  -  -  -  -  36,297  6,057  -  42,354 
Distributions to members -  -  -  -  -  (266) (605) -  (871)
Exchange of B shares for A shares -  -  -  -  (574) -  574  -  - 
Shares issued upon vesting of equity-based awards,

net of tax withholding 27  -  -  -  (455) -  -  -  (455)
Equity-based compensation -  -  -  -  2,713  -  -  -  2,713 
Balance at March 31, 2022 13,879 $ 139  1,430 $ 14  $ 168,095  $ 130,560  $ 50,127  $ -  $ 348,935 
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ONEWATER MARINE INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

($ in thousands)
(Unaudited)



For the Six Months Ended March 31 2023 2022

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Net income $ 38,465  $ 65,840 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash used in operating activities:

Depreciation and amortization 12,542  6,541 
Equity-based awards 5,063  4,813 
Loss (gain) on asset disposals 210  (14)
Non-cash interest expense 3,077  626 
Deferred income tax provision 1,453  3,463 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 327  7,904 
Loss on equity investment 280  - 

(Increase) decrease in assets:
Accounts receivable (22,893) (44,119)
Inventories (214,150) (113,879)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 11,181  (14,189)
Other assets (1,812) (50)

Increase (decrease) in liabilities:
Accounts payable 5,726  26,363 
Other payables and accrued expenses (1,288) 4,810 
Tax receivable agreement liability -  313 
Customer deposits (7,440) 8,156 

Net cash used in operating activities (169,259) (43,422)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchases of property and equipment and construction in progress (12,029) (7,993)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment 287  22 
Cash used for additions to intangible assets (26) - 
Cash used in acquisitions, net of cash acquired (28,611) (288,894)

Net cash used in investing activities (40,379) (296,865)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES:
Net borrowings from floor plan 216,063  140,619 
Proceeds from long-term debt 30,000  240,000 
Payments on long-term debt (11,874) (13,842)
Payments of debt issuance costs -  (4,053)
Payments of contingent consideration (11,787) (53)
Payments of tax withholdings for equity-based awards (1,140) (923)
Proceeds from issuance of Class A common stock as part of employee stock purchase plan 1,063  - 
Distributions to members (391) (6,453)
Repurchase and retirement of Class A common stock (1,579) - 

Net cash provided by financing activities 220,355  355,295 

Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and restricted cash 19  - 

Net change in cash 10,736  15,008 
Cash and restricted cash at beginning of period 60,947  73,949 

Cash and restricted cash at end of period $ 71,683  $ 88,957 

Supplemental cash flow disclosures:
Cash paid for interest $ 23,362  $ 5,925 
Cash paid for income taxes 13,388  6,310 

Noncash items:
Acquisition purchase price funded by seller notes payable $ -  $ 1,126 
Acquisition purchase price funded by contingent consideration 2,550  15,321 
Accrued purchase consideration -  - 
Acquisition purchase price funded by issuance of Class A common stock -  6,834 
Purchase of property and equipment funded by long-term debt 1,053  529 
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities 7,978  36,174 
Acquisition purchase price funded by affiliate financing 10,600  - 
Settlement of affiliate financing with proceeds from sale and leaseback 10,600  - 
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OneWater Marine Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1.    Description of Company and Basis of Presentation

Description of the Business

OneWater Marine Inc. (“OneWater Inc.”) was incorporated in Delaware on April 3, 2019 and was a wholly-owned subsidiary of One Water Marine
Holdings, LLC (“OneWater LLC”). Pursuant to a reorganization on February 11, 2020 into a holding company structure for the purpose of facilitating an
initial public offering (the “IPO”) and related transactions in order to carry on the business of OneWater LLC and its subsidiaries (together with OneWater
Inc., the “Company”), OneWater Inc. is the holding company and its sole material asset is the equity interest in OneWater LLC. OneWater LLC was
organized as a limited liability company under the law of the State of Delaware in 2014 and is the parent company of One Water Assets & Operations
(“OWAO”), and its wholly-owned and majority-owned subsidiaries.

The Company is one of the largest recreational boat retailers in the United States. The Company engages primarily in the retail sale, brokerage, and
service of new and pre-owned boats, motors, trailers, marine parts and accessories, and offers slip and storage accommodations in certain locations. The
Company also arranges related boat financing, insurance, and extended service contracts for customers with third-party lenders and insurance companies.
As of March 31, 2023, the Company operated a total of 100 retail locations, 12 distribution centers/warehouses and multiple online marketplaces in 20
states, several of which are in the top twenty states for marine retail expenditures.

Operating results are generally subject to seasonal variations. Demand for products is generally highest during the third and fourth quarters of the fiscal
year and, accordingly, revenues are generally expected to be higher during these periods. General economic conditions and consumer spending patterns can
negatively impact the Company’s operating results. Unfavorable local, regional, national, or global economic developments, global public health concerns,
including the COVID-19 pandemic, or uncertainties could reduce consumer spending and adversely affect the Company’s business. Consumer spending on
discretionary goods may also decline as a result of lower consumer confidence levels, even if prevailing economic conditions are otherwise favorable.
Economic conditions in areas in which the Company operates stores, particularly in the Southeast, can have a major impact on the Company’s overall
results of operations. Local influences such as corporate downsizing, inclement weather such as hurricanes and other storms, environmental conditions, and
other events could adversely affect the Company’s operations in certain markets and in certain periods. Any extended period of adverse economic
conditions or low consumer confidence is likely to have a negative effect on the Company’s business.

Sales of new boats from the Company’s top ten brands represent approximately 41.6% and 43.8% of total sales for the six months ended March 31,
2023 and 2022, respectively, making them major suppliers of the Company. Of this amount, Malibu Boats, Inc., including its brands Malibu, Axis, Cobalt,
Pursuit, Maverick, Hewes, Cobia and Pathfinder accounted for 14.2% and 15.1% of consolidated revenue for the six months ended March 31, 2023 and
2022, respectively. As is typical in the industry, the Company contracts with most manufacturers under renewable annual dealer agreements, each of which
provides the right to sell various makes and models of boats within a given geographic region. Any change or termination of these agreements, or the
agreements discussed above, for any reason, or changes in competitive, regulatory, or marketing practices, including rebate or incentive programs, could
adversely affect results of operations. Pre-owned boats are usually trade-ins from retail customers who are purchasing a boat from the Company.

Principles of Consolidation

As the sole managing member of OneWater LLC, OneWater Inc. operates and controls all of the businesses and affairs of OneWater LLC. Through
OneWater LLC and its wholly-owned subsidiaries, as well as majority-owned subsidiaries over which the Company exercises control, OneWater Inc.
conducts its business. As a result, OneWater Inc. consolidates the financial results of OneWater LLC and its subsidiaries and reports non-controlling
interests related to the portion of units of OneWater LLC (the “OneWater LLC Units”) not owned by OneWater Inc., which will reduce net income (loss)
attributable to OneWater Inc.’s Class A stockholders. As of March 31, 2023, OneWater Inc. owned 90.9% of the economic interest of OneWater LLC.

Commencing December 31, 2021, the Company owns 80% of the economic interest of Quality Assets and Operations, over which the Company
exercises control and the minority interest in this subsidiary has been recorded accordingly. See Note 4 for additional information regarding the acquisition.

Basis of Financial Statement Preparation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles (“GAAP”) for interim financial statements, which do not include all the information and notes required by such accounting principles for annual
financial statements. The unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with OneWater Inc.’s Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2022. All adjustments, consisting of only normal recurring adjustments considered necessary for fair
presentation, have been reflected in these unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements.
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All intercompany transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. The Company operates on a fiscal year basis with the first day of the fiscal year
being October 1, and the last day of the year ending on September 30.

2.    Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Cash

At times the amount of cash on deposit may exceed the federally insured limit of the bank. Deposit accounts at each of the institutions are insured up to
$250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). At March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022, the Company exceeded FDIC limits at
various institutions. The Company has not experienced any losses in such accounts and believes there is little to no exposure to any significant credit risk.

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash relates to amounts collected for pre-owned sales, in certain states, which are held in escrow on behalf of the respective buyers and
sellers for future purchases of boats. Total customer deposits are shown as a liability on the consolidated balance sheets. These liabilities may be more than
the applicable restricted cash balances and fluctuate due to timing differences and because in certain states the deposits are not restricted from use.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. The cost of the new and pre-owned boat inventory is determined using the specific
identification method. In assessing lower of cost or net realizable value the Company considers the aging of the boats, historical sales of a brand and
current market conditions. The cost of acquired, manufactured and assembled parts and accessories is determined using methods which vary by subsidiary
and include both the average cost method and first-in, first-out (“FIFO”).

Goodwill and Other Identifiable Intangible Assets

Goodwill and intangible assets are accounted for in accordance with the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) Accounting Standards
Codification (“ASC”) 350, ‘‘Intangibles - Goodwill and Other’’ (‘‘ASC 350’’), which provides that the excess of cost over the fair value of the net assets of
businesses acquired, including other identifiable intangible assets, is recorded as goodwill. Goodwill is an asset representing operational synergies and
future economic benefits arising from other assets acquired in a business combination that are not individually identified and separately recognized. In
accordance with ASC 350, Goodwill is tested for impairment at least annually, or more frequently when events or circumstances indicate that impairment
might have occurred. ASC 350 also states that if an entity determines, based on an assessment of certain qualitative factors, that it is more likely than not
that the fair value of a reporting unit is greater than its carrying amount, then a quantitative goodwill impairment test is unnecessary.

Identifiable intangible assets primarily consist of trade names, developed technologies, including design libraries, and customer relationships related to
the acquisitions the Company has completed. The Company has determined that trade names have an indefinite life, as there are no economic, contractual
or other factors that limit their useful lives and they are expected to generate value as long as the trade name is utilized by the Company, and therefore, are
not subject to amortization. Developed technologies and customer relationships are amortized over their estimated useful lives of ten years and are
reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. Financial
statement risk exists to the extent identifiable intangibles become impaired due to the decrease in the fair value of the identifiable assets.

Sales Tax

The Company collects sales tax on all of the Company’s sales to nonexempt customers and remits the entire amount to the states that imposed the sales
tax on and concurrent with specific sales transactions. The Company’s accounting policy is to exclude the tax collected and remitted to the states from
revenues and cost of sales.

Revenue Recognition

Revenue is recognized from the sale of products and commissions earned on new and pre-owned boats (including used, brokerage, consignment and
wholesale) when ownership is transferred to the customer, which is generally upon acceptance or delivery to the customer. At the time of acceptance or
delivery, the customer is able to direct the use of, and obtain substantially all of the benefits at such time. We are the principal with respect to revenue from
new, pre-owned and consignment sales and such revenue is recorded at the gross sales price. With respect to brokerage transactions, we are acting as an
agent in the transaction, therefore the fee or commission is recorded on a net basis.
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Revenue from parts and accessories sold directly to a customer (not on a repair order) is recognized when control of the item is transferred to the
customer, which is typically upon shipment. Revenue from parts and service operations (boat maintenance and repairs) are recorded over time as services
are performed. Satisfaction of this performance obligation creates an asset with no alternative use for which an enforceable right to payment for
performance to date exists within our contractual agreements. Each boat maintenance and repair service is a single performance obligation that includes
both the parts and labor associated with the service. Payment for boat maintenance and repairs is typically due upon the completion of the service, which is
generally completed within a period of one year or less from contract inception. The Company recorded contract assets in prepaid expenses and other
current assets of $4.3 million and $3.7 million as of March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022.

Certain parts and service transactions require the Company to perform shipping and handling activities after the transfer of control to the customer
(e.g., when control transfers prior to delivery). They are considered fulfillment activities and are included in selling, general and administrative expenses.

Revenue from storage and marina operations is recognized on a straight-line basis over the term of the contract as services are completed. Revenue
from arranging financing, insurance and extended warranty contracts to customers through various third-party financial institutions and insurance
companies is recognized when the related boats are sold. We do not directly finance our customers’ boat, motor or trailer purchases. We are acting as an
agent in the transaction, therefore the commission is recorded on a net basis. Subject to our agreements and in the event of early cancellation, prepayment
or default of such loans or insurance contracts by the customer, we may be assessed a chargeback for a portion of the commission paid by the third-party
financial institutions and insurance companies. We reserve for these chargebacks based on our historical experience with repayments or defaults.
Chargebacks were not material to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023 and
March 31, 2022.

Contract liabilities consist of deferred revenues from marina and storage operations and customer deposits and are classified in customer deposits in
the Company’s unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets. Deposits received from customers are recorded as a liability until the related sales orders
have been fulfilled by us and control of the vessel or part/accessory is transferred to the customer. The activity in customer deposits for the three and six
months ended March 31, 2023 is as follows:

($ in thousands)
Three Months Ended


March 31, 2023
Six Months Ended


March 31, 2023
Beginning contract liability $ 60,084  $ 65,460 
Revenue recognized from contract liabilities included in the beginning balance (45,025) (58,229)
Increases due to business combinations and cash received, net of amounts recognized in revenue
during the period 43,961  51,789 
Ending contract liability $ 59,020  $ 59,020 

The following tables set forth percentages on the timing of revenue recognition for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022.

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2023

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022

Goods and services transferred at a point in time 94.6 % 95.2 %
Goods and services transferred over time 5.4 % 4.8 %
Total Revenue 100.0 % 100.0 %

Six Months Ended

March 31, 2023

Six Months Ended

March 31, 2022

Goods and services transferred at a point in time 93.9 % 94.3 %
Goods and services transferred over time 6.1 % 5.7 %
Total Revenue 100.0 % 100.0 %

Income Taxes

OneWater Inc. is a corporation and as a result, is subject to U.S. federal, state and local income taxes. We account for income taxes under the asset and
liability method, which requires the recognition of deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax consequences of events included in the
consolidated financial statements. Under this method, we determine deferred tax assets and liabilities on the basis of the differences between the book value
and tax bases of assets and liabilities by using enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which the differences are expected to reverse. The effect of a change
in tax rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in income in the period in which the enactment date occurs. We recognize deferred tax assets
to the extent we believe these assets are more-likely-than-not to be realized. In making such a determination, we consider all available positive and negative
evidence, including future reversals of existing taxable temporary differences, projected future taxable income, tax planning strategies and recent results of
operations.
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OneWater LLC is treated as a partnership for U.S. federal income tax purposes and therefore does not pay U.S. federal income tax on its taxable
income. Instead, the OneWater LLC members are liable for U.S. federal income tax on their respective shares of the Company’s taxable income reported on
the members’ U.S. federal income tax returns.

When there are situations with uncertainty as to the timing of the deduction, the amount of the deduction, or the validity of the deduction, the Company
adjusts the financial statements to reflect only those tax positions that are more-likely-than-not to be sustained. Positions that meet this criterion are
measured using the largest benefit that is more than 50% likely to be realized. Interest and penalties related to income taxes are included in the benefit
(provision) for income taxes in the consolidated statements of operations.

Vendor Consideration Received

Consideration received from vendors is accounted for in accordance with FASB Accounting Standards Codification 330, ‘‘Inventory’’ (‘‘ASC 330’’).
Pursuant to ASC 330, manufacturer incentives based upon cumulative volume of sales and purchases are recorded as a reduction of inventory cost and
related cost of sales when the amounts are probable and reasonably estimable.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported
amounts of assets and liabilities, disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities as of the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenses during the periods presented. Actual results could differ materially from these estimates. Estimates and assumptions are reviewed
periodically, and the effects of any revisions are reflected in the consolidated financial statements in the period they are determined to be necessary.
Significant estimates made in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements include, but are not limited to, those relating to
inventory mark downs, certain assumptions related to intangible and long-lived assets and valuation of contingent consideration.

Segment Information

Effective August 9, 2022, we completed the acquisition of Ocean Bio-Chem, Inc., and Star Brite Europe, Inc (collectively “Ocean Bio-Chem”), which
changed management’s reporting structure and operating activities. We now report our operations through two reportable segments: Dealerships and
Distribution. The Dealership segment engages in the sale of new and pre-owned boats, arranges financing and insurance products, performs repairs and
maintenance services, offers marine related parts and accessories and offers slip and storage accommodations in certain locations. The Distribution segment
engages in the manufacturing, assembly and distribution primarily of marine related products to distributors, big box retailers and online retailers through a
network of warehouse and distribution centers. Each reporting segment has discrete financial information and is regularly reviewed by the Company’s chief
operating decision maker (“CODM”) to assess performance and allocate resources. The Company has identified its Chief Executive Officer as its CODM.
The change in reportable segments had no impact on the Company’s previously reported historical consolidated financial statements.

3.    New Accounting Pronouncements

In October 2021, the FASB issued ASU 2021-08, “Business Combinations (Topic 805) – Accounting for Contract Assets and Contract Liabilities from
Contracts with Customers”, which is intended to improve the accounting for acquired revenue contracts with customers in a business combination by
addressing diversity in practice and inconsistency related to the recognition of an acquired contract liability and payment terms and their effect on
subsequent revenue recognized by the acquirer. The pronouncement is effective for a public company’s annual reporting periods beginning after December
15, 2022, and interim periods within those annual periods. The Company is currently evaluating the impact that this standard will have on the consolidated
financial statements. The Company plans to adopt the pronouncement in fiscal year 2024.

Other than as noted above, there are no new accounting pronouncements that are expected to have a material effect on our consolidated financial
statements.

4.    Acquisitions

The results of operations of acquisitions are included in the accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements from the acquisition
date. The purchase price of acquisitions is allocated to identifiable tangible assets and intangible assets acquired based on their estimated fair values at the
acquisition date, with the excess being allocated to goodwill. Under the acquisition method of accounting, the purchase price is allocated to the tangible and
intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on information currently available. For the acquisitions of Taylor Marine Centers and Harbor View
Marine, the valuation of tangible assets, assumed liabilities and identifiable intangible assets are preliminary as the acquisitions are subject to certain
customary closing and post-closing adjustments.

For the six months ended March 31, 2023, the Company completed the following transactions:

• On October 1, 2022, Taylor Marine Centers with locations in Maryland and Delaware

• On December 1, 2022, Harbor View Marine with locations in Alabama and Florida
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Consideration paid for the acquisitions was $41.8 million with $28.6 million paid at closing, $10.6 million in non-cash financing and the remaining
$2.6 million in estimated payments of contingent consideration. The estimated payments of contingent consideration are part of earnouts related to the
achievement of certain post-acquisition increases in adjusted EBITDA of the acquired companies. The acquisition contingent consideration was developed
using weighted average projections based on the Company’s historical experience and current forecasts for the industry. There are no minimum or
maximum payouts on the acquisition contingent consideration.

The table below summarizes the preliminary fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the acquisition date, including the goodwill
recorded as a result of the transactions:

Summary of Assets Acquired and Liabilities Assumed
($ in thousands) Total Acquisitions
Accounts receivable $ 188 
Inventories 6,232 
Prepaid expenses 73 
Property and equipment 11,587 
Operating lease right-of-use assets 2,952 
Identifiable intangible assets 8,800 
Goodwill 18,480 
Accounts payable (17)
Accrued expenses (354)
Customer deposits (1,000)
Notes payable - floor plan (2,228)
Operating lease liabilities (2,952)

Aggregate acquisition date fair value $ 41,761 
 

Consideration transferred $ 41,761 

In connection with the acquisition of Harbor View Marine, an entity affiliated with the Company agreed to acquire the real estate for the two acquired
locations, in effect providing non-cash financing. The Company has accounted for this transaction as a sale and leaseback of the properties in our unaudited
condensed consolidated financial statements. There was no gain or loss recorded as part of the transaction. The leases for the two properties include an
initial term of 15 years and two, five-year renewal options. The leases are accounted for as operating leases and are included in the operating lease right-of-
use assets and operating lease liabilities on the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet.

We expect substantially all of the goodwill related to acquisitions completed during the six months ended March 31, 2023 to be deductible for federal
income tax purposes. The fair value of trade name intangible assets as of the acquisition date were determined using the relief from royalty model.

Included in our results for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023, the acquisitions contributed $18.0 million and $26.7 million to our
consolidated revenue and $2.2 million and $2.7 million to our income before income tax expense, respectively. Costs related to acquisitions are included in
transaction costs and primarily relate to legal, accounting, valuation and other fees, which are charged directly to operations in the accompanying
consolidated statements of operations as incurred in the amount of $0.1 million and $1.0 million for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023,
respectively. Comparatively, we recorded $0.7 million and $3.7 million in acquisition related transaction costs for the three and six months ended
March 31, 2022, respectively.

The following unaudited pro forma summary presents consolidated information as if all acquisitions in the three and six-month period ended
March 31, 2023 and 2022 had occurred on October 1, 2021:

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2023

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022

($ in thousands) (Unaudited)
Pro forma revenue $ 524,331  $ 489,940 
Pro forma net income $ 27,037  $ 48,350 
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Six Months Ended

March 31, 2023

Six Months Ended

March 31, 2022

($ in thousands) (Unaudited)
Pro forma revenue $ 893,694  $ 918,076 
Pro forma net income $ 38,579  $ 74,266 

The amounts have been calculated by applying our accounting policies and estimates. Pro forma net income has been tax affected based on the
Company’s effective tax rate in the historical periods presented.

5.    Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable primarily consists of trade accounts receivable, contracts in transit and manufacturer receivables. Trade receivables include
amounts due from customers on the sale of boats, parts, service, and storage. Contracts in transit represent anticipated funding from the loan agreement
customers execute at the dealership when they purchase their new or pre-owned boat. These finance contracts are typically funded within 30 days. Amounts
due from manufacturers represent receivables for various manufacturer incentive programs and parts and service work performed pursuant to the
manufacturers’ warranties.

The allowance for credit losses is estimated based on past collection experience, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts. The
activity for charges and subsequent recoveries is immaterial.

Accounts receivable consisted of the following:

($ in thousands) March 31, 2023 September 30, 2022
Contracts in transit $ 42,631  $ 14,543 
Trade accounts receivable 31,543  37,359 
Manufacturer receivable 7,747  7,224 

Total accounts receivable 81,921  59,126 
Less – allowance for credit losses (881) (1,166)

Total accounts receivable, net $ 81,040  $ 57,960 

6.    Inventories

Inventories consisted of the following at:

($ in thousands) March 31, 2023 September 30, 2022
New vessels $ 443,885  $ 243,090 
Pre-owned vessels 66,522  51,607 
Work in process, parts and accessories 82,940  78,262 

$ 593,347  $ 372,959 

7.    Goodwill and Other Identifiable Intangible Assets

Our acquisitions have resulted in the recording of goodwill and other identifiable intangible assets. Goodwill is an asset representing operational
synergies and future economic benefits arising from other assets acquired in a business combination that are not individually identified and separately
recognized. Intangible assets consist of internally developed software, domain names and other identifiable intangible assets such as trade names,
developed technologies, including design libraries, and customer relationships related to the acquisitions the Company has completed. The changes in
goodwill and identifiable intangible assets are as follows:

Goodwill Trade Names
Developed

Technologies
Customer

Relationships Domain Names

Internally
Developed


Software

Total 

Intangible 


Assets, net
($ in thousands) Unamortized Unamortized Amortized Amortized Amortized Amortized Amortized
Net balance as of September 30, 2022 378,588  186,779  14,274  101,230  1,970  2,218  306,471 
Acquisitions during the six months ended

March 31, 2023 18,480  8,800  -  -  -  26  8,826 
Other adjustments during the six months

ended March 31, 2023 401  -  -  -  -  -  - 
Accumulated amortization for the six months

ended March 31, 2023 -  -  (773) (5,374) (208) (231) (6,586)

Net balance as of March 31, 2023 $ 397,469  $ 195,579  $ 13,501  $ 95,856  $ 1,762  $ 2,013  $ 308,711 
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Amortization expense was $3.3 million and $6.6 million for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023, and is recorded in depreciation and
amortization expense in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. Amortization expense was $2.6 million for the three and six
months ended March 31, 2022. For acquisitions during the six months ended March 31, 2023, the weighted average useful life of internally developed
software is 5 years.

The following table summarizes the expected amortization expense for fiscal years 2023 through 2027 and thereafter ($ in thousands):

2023 (excluding the six months ended March 31, 2023) $ 6,587 
2024 13,175 
2025 13,175 
2026 13,175 
2027 12,987 
Thereafter 54,033 

$ 113,132 

As of March 31, 2023, the carrying value of goodwill totaled $397.5 million, of which $298.5 million was related to our Dealerships reporting segment
and $99.0 million was related to our Distribution reporting segment. As of September 30, 2022, the carrying value of goodwill totaled approximately
$378.6 million, of which $280.0 million was related to our Dealerships reporting segment and $98.6 million was related to our Distribution reporting
segment.

8.    Notes Payable — Floor Plan

The Company maintains an ongoing wholesale marine products inventory financing program with a syndicate of banks. The program is administered
by Wells Fargo Commercial Distribution Finance, LLC (“Wells Fargo”). On February 14, 2023, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries entered into the
Fourth Amendment to the Seventh Amended and Restated Inventory Financing Agreement (as amended, the “Inventory Financing Facility”) with Wells
Fargo and the other financial institutions party thereto to increase the maximum borrowing amount available under the Inventory Financing Facility to
$550.0 million. The Inventory Financing Facility expires on December 1, 2023. The outstanding balance of the facility was $485.4 million and $267.1
million, as of March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022, respectively.

Interest on new boats and for rental units is calculated using the Adjusted 30-Day Average SOFR (as defined in the Inventory Financing Facility)
(“SOFR”) plus an applicable margin of 2.75% to 5.00% depending on the age of the inventory. Interest on pre-owned boats in calculated at the new boat
rate plus 0.25%. Wells Fargo will finance 100.0% of the vendor invoice price for new boats, engines, and trailers. As of March 31, 2023 the interest rate on
the Inventory Financing Facility ranged from 7.49% to 9.74% for new inventory and 7.74% to 9.99% for pre-owned inventory. As of September 30, 2022
the interest rate on the Inventory Financing Facility ranged from 5.33% to 7.58% for new inventory and 5.58% to 7.83% for pre-owned inventory.
Borrowing capacity available at March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022 was $64.6 million and $232.9 million, respectively.

The Inventory Financing Facility has certain financial and non-financial covenants as specified in the agreement. The financial covenants include
requirements to comply with a maximum funded debt to EBITDA ratio (as defined in the Inventory Financing Facility). In addition, certain non-financial
covenants could restrict the Company’s ability to sell assets (excluding inventory in the normal course of business), engage in certain mergers and
acquisitions, incur additional debt and pay cash dividends or distributions, among others. The Company was in compliance with all covenants at March 31,
2023.

The collateral for the Inventory Financing Facility consists primarily of our inventory that is financed through the Inventory Financing Facility and
related assets, including accounts receivable, bank accounts and proceeds of the foregoing, and excludes the collateral that underlies the term note payable
to Truist Bank.

9.    Long-term Debt and Line of Credit

On August 9, 2022, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries entered into the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the “A&R Credit Facility”)
with Truist Bank. The A&R Credit Facility provides for a $65.0 million revolving credit facility (the “A&R Revolving Facility”) that may be used for
revolving credit loans (including up to $5.0 million in swingline loans and up to $5.0 million in letters of credit) and a $445.0 million term loan (the “A&R
Term Loan”). Subject to certain conditions, the available amount under the revolving credit facility and term loans may be increased by $125.0 million in
the aggregate. The A&R Credit Facility bears interest at a rate that is equal to Term SOFR plus an applicable margin ranging from 1.75% to 2.75% based
on certain consolidated leverage ratio measures. The A&R Revolving Facility matures on August 9, 2027. The A&R Term Loan is repayable in
installments beginning December 31, 2022, with the remainder due on August 9, 2027.
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The A&R Credit Facility is collateralized by certain real and personal property (including certain capital stock) of the Company and its subsidiaries.
The collateral does not include inventory and certain other assets of the Company’s subsidiaries financed under the Inventory Financing Facility. The A&R
Credit Facility is subject to certain financial covenants related to the maintenance of a minimum fixed charge coverage ratio and a maximum consolidated
leverage ratio. The A&R Credit Facility also contains non-financial covenants and restrictive provisions that, among other things, limit the ability of the
Company to incur additional debt, transfer or dispose of all of its assets, make certain investments, loans or payments and engage in certain transactions
with affiliates. The Company was in compliance with all covenants at March 31, 2023.

Long-term debt consisted of the following at:

($ in thousands) March 31, 2023 September 30, 2022
Term note payable to Truist Bank, secured and bearing interest at 6.98% at March 31, 2023 and

5.31% at September 30, 2022. The note requires quarterly principal payments commencing on
December 31, 2022 and maturing with a full repayment on August 9, 2027 $ 433,875  $ 445,000 

Revolving note payable for an amount up to $65.0 million to Truist Bank, secured and bearing
interest at 7.65% at March 31, 2023. The note requires full repayment on August 9, 2027 30,000  - 

Notes payable to commercial vehicle lenders secured by the value of the vehicles bearing interest
at rates ranging from 0.0% to 8.4% per annum. The notes require monthly installment
payments of principal and interest ranging from $100 to $5,600 through July 2028 4,477  4,173 

Note payable to Tom George Yacht Group, unsecured and bearing interest at 5.5% per annum.
The note requires monthly interest payments, with a balloon payment of principal due on
December 1, 2023 2,056  2,056 

Note payable to Norfolk Marine Company, unsecured and bearing interest at 4.0% per annum.
The note requires quarterly interest payments, with a balloon payment of principal due on
December 1, 2024 1,126  1,126 
Total debt outstanding 471,534  452,355 

Less current portion (net of debt issuance costs) (23,919) (21,642)
Less unamortized portion of debt issuance costs (8,359) (9,551)

Long-term debt, net of current portion and unamortized debt issuance costs $ 439,256  $ 421,162 

10.    Stockholders’ and Members’ Equity

Equity-Based Compensation

We maintain the OneWater Marine Inc. Omnibus Incentive Plan (the “LTIP”) to incentivize individuals providing services to OneWater Inc. and its
subsidiaries and affiliates. The LTIP provides for the grant, from time to time, at the discretion of the board of directors of OneWater Marine Inc. (the
“Board”) or a committee thereof, of (1) stock options, (2) stock appreciation rights, (3) restricted stock, (4) restricted stock units, (5) stock awards, (6)
dividend equivalents, (7) other stock-based awards, (8) cash awards, (9) substitute awards and (10) performance awards. The total number of shares
reserved for issuance under the LTIP that may be issued pursuant to incentive stock options (which generally are stock options that meet the requirements
of Section 422 of the Code) is 1,573,446. The LTIP is and will continue to be administered by the Board, except to the extent the Board elects a committee
of directors to administer the LTIP. Class A common stock subject to an award that expires or is cancelled, forfeited, exchanged, settled in cash or
otherwise terminated without delivery of shares (including forfeiture of restricted stock awards) and shares withheld to pay the exercise price of, or to
satisfy the withholding obligations with respect to, an award will again be available for delivery pursuant to other awards under the LTIP.

During the six months ended March 31, 2023, the Board approved the grant of 83,036 performance-based restricted stock units, which represents
100% of the target award. Performance-based restricted stock units provide an opportunity for the recipient to receive a number of shares of our common
stock based on our performance goals. A performance-based restricted stock unit equals one share of common stock of the Company. Of this amount,
13,288 performance-based restricted stock units fully vest on October 1, 2023 and the remaining 69,748 restricted stock units vest in three equal annual
installments commencing on October 1, 2023. As of March 31, 2023, the Company estimated achievement of the performance targets at 100%.

During the six months ended March 31, 2023, the Board approved the grant of 133,735 time-based restricted stock units. Of this amount, 22,550
restricted stock units fully vest on October 1, 2023 and the remaining 111,185 restricted stock units vest in three equal annual installments commencing on
October 1, 2023.
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Compensation cost for time-based restricted stock units is based on the closing price of our common stock on the date immediately preceding the grant
and is recognized on a graded basis over the applicable vesting periods. Compensation cost for performance-based restricted stock units is based on the
closing price of our common stock on the date immediately preceding the grant and the ultimate performance level achieved and is recognized on a graded
basis over the applicable vesting period. The Company recognized $2.3 million and $2.7 million of compensation expense for the three months ended
March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, which includes $1.1 million and $1.7 million of compensation expense for the three months ended March 31, 2023
and 2022, respectively, for performance-based restricted stock units. The Company recognized $4.7 million and $4.8 million of compensation expense for
the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, which includes $2.2 million and $2.7 million of compensation expense for the six months
ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, for the performance-based restricted stock units.

The following table further summarizes activity related to restricted stock units for the six months ended March 31, 2023:

Restricted Stock Unit Awards
Number of


Shares
Weighted Average 


Grant Date Fair Value
Unvested at September 30, 2022 559,793 $ 28.01 
Awarded 216,771 30.08 
Vested (151,393) 22.61 
Forfeited (1,000) 40.21 
Unvested at March 31, 2023 624,171 $ 30.02 

As of March 31, 2023, the total unrecognized compensation expense related to outstanding equity awards was $8.1 million, which the Company
expects to recognize over a weighted-average period of 1.3 years.

We issue shares of our Class A common stock upon the vesting of performance-based restricted stock units and time-based restricted stock units. These
shares are issued from our authorized and not outstanding common stock. In addition, in connection with the vesting of restricted stock units, we
repurchase a portion of shares issued equal to the amount of employee income tax withholding.

Earnings Per Share

Basic and diluted earnings per share of Class A common stock is computed by dividing net income attributable to OneWater Inc. by the weighted-
average number of Class A common stock outstanding during the period. Diluted earnings per share is computed by giving effect to all potentially dilutive
shares.

The following table sets forth the calculation of earnings per share for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands, except per
share data):

Earnings per share:
Three Months Ended


March 31, 2023
Three Months Ended


March 31, 2022
Numerator:    

Net income attributable to OneWater Inc. $ 22,804  $ 36,297 
   

Denominator:    
Weighted-average number of unrestricted outstanding common shares used to calculate basic

net income per share 14,340 13,864
Effect of dilutive securities:    
Restricted stock units 315 408
Employee Stock Purchase Plan - -
Diluted weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding used to calculate diluted

earnings per share 14,655 14,272
   

Earnings per share of Class A common stock – basic $ 1.59  $ 2.62 
Earnings per share of Class A common stock – diluted $ 1.56  $ 2.54 

19



Table of Contents

The following table sets forth the calculation of earnings per share for the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022 (in thousands, except per share
data):

Earnings per share:
Six Months Ended

March 31, 2023
Six Months Ended

March 31, 2022
Numerator:

Net income attributable to OneWater Inc. $ 31,704  $ 56,316 

Denominator:
Weighted-average number of unrestricted outstanding common shares used to calculate basic

net income per share 14,318 13,619
Effect of dilutive securities:
Restricted stock units 291 398
Employee Stock Purchase Plan 3 -
Diluted weighted-average shares of Class A common stock outstanding used to calculate diluted

earnings per share 14,612 14,017

Earnings per share of Class A common stock – basic $ 2.21  $ 4.14 
Earnings per share of Class A common stock – diluted $ 2.17  $ 4.02 

On March 30, 2022, the Board approved a share repurchase program up to $50 million. During the six months ended March 31, 2023, the Company
repurchased and retired 63,353 shares of Class A common stock under the repurchase program for a purchase price of approximately $1.6 million. As of
March 31, 2023 the Company has repurchased and retired 73,487 shares of Class A common stock under the repurchase program for a purchase price of
approximately $1.9 million. As of March 31, 2023, approximately $48.1 million remained available for future purchase under the repurchase program. The
repurchase program does not have a predetermined expiration date.

Shares of Class B common stock and unvested restricted stock units do not share in the income (losses) of the Company and are therefore not
participating securities. As such, separate presentation of basic and diluted earnings per share under the two-class method has not been presented.

The following number of weighted-average potentially dilutive shares were excluded from the calculation of diluted earnings per share because the
effect of including such potentially dilutive shares would have been antidilutive upon conversion (in thousands):

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2023

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2022

Class B common stock 1,430 1,430
Restricted Stock Units 290 199

1,720 1,629

Six Months Ended
March 31, 2023

Six Months Ended
March 31, 2022

Class B common stock 1,430 1,625
Restricted Stock Units 322 217

1,752 1,842

Employee Stock Purchase Plan

At the Company’s 2021 Annual Meeting of Stockholders (the “Annual Meeting”), held on February 23, 2021, the Company’s stockholders approved
the OneWater Marine Inc. 2021 Employee Stock Purchase Plan (the “ESPP”), which was approved and adopted by the Board as of January 13, 2021 (the
“Adoption Date”), subject to stockholder approval at the Annual Meeting. The effective date of the ESPP is February 23, 2021, and, unless earlier
terminated, the ESPP will expire on the twentieth anniversary of the Adoption Date. The ESPP will be administered by the Board or by one or more
committees to which the Board delegates such administration.
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The ESPP enables eligible employees to purchase shares of the Company’s Class A common stock at a discount through participation in discrete
offering periods. The ESPP is intended to qualify as an employee stock purchase plan under section 423 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
Up to a maximum of 449,257 shares of the Company’s Class A common stock may be issued under the ESPP as of March 31, 2023, subject to certain
adjustments as set forth in the ESPP. On the first day of each fiscal year during the term of the ESPP, beginning on October 1, and ending on (and
including) September 30, the number of shares of Class A common stock that may be issued under the ESPP will increase by a number of shares equal to
the least of (i) 1% of the outstanding shares on the Adoption Date, or (ii) such lesser number of shares (including zero) that the administrator determines for
purposes of the annual increase for that fiscal year. The number of shares of Class A common stock that may be granted to any single participant in any
single option period will be subject to certain limitations set forth in the plan.

The Company recorded equity-based compensation of $0.2 million and $0.4 million during the three and six months ended March 31, 2023,
respectively, related to the ESPP. As of March 31, 2023, the Company had current liabilities of $0.5 million for future purchases of shares under the ESPP.
During the six months ended March 31, 2023, 43,692 shares were issued under the ESPP at an average price per share of $24.31.

We used a Black-Scholes model to estimate the fair value of the options granted to purchase shares issued pursuant to the ESPP. Volatility is based on
the historical volatility in our common stock. The risk-free rate for periods within the contractual term of the options is based on the U.S. Treasury yield
curve in effect at the time of grant.

The following are the weighted-average assumptions used for the period ended March 31, 2023:

2023
Dividend yield 0.0 %
Risk-free interest rate 4.8 %
Volatility 45.6 %
Expected life Six months

Distributions

During the six months ended March 31, 2023, the Company made distributions to OneWater Unit Holders for certain permitted tax payments.

11.    Fair Value Measurements

In determining fair value, the Company uses various valuation approaches including market, income and/or cost approaches. FASB standard ‘‘Fair
Value Measurements’’ (Topic 820) establishes a hierarchy for inputs used in measuring fair value that maximizes the use of observable inputs and
minimizes the use of unobservable inputs by requiring that the most observable inputs be used when available. Observable inputs are inputs that market
participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on market data obtained from independent sources. Unobservable inputs are those
that reflect the Company’s expectation of the assumptions market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best
information available in the circumstances. The hierarchy is broken down into three levels based on the reliability of inputs as follows:

Level 1 – Valuations based on quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the Company has the ability to access. Assets
utilizing Level 1 inputs include marketable securities that are actively traded.

Level 2 – Valuations based on quoted prices in markets that are not active or for which all significant inputs are observable, either directly or indirectly.

Level 3 – Valuations based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. Asset and liability measurements
utilizing Level 3 inputs include those used in estimating fair value of non-financial assets and non-financial liabilities in purchase acquisitions, those used
in assessing impairment of property, plant and equipment and other intangibles, those used in the reporting unit valuation in the annual goodwill
impairment evaluation and those used in the valuation of contingent consideration.

The availability of observable inputs can vary and is affected by a wide variety of factors. To the extent that valuation is based on models or inputs that
are less observable or unobservable in the market, the determination of fair value requires more judgment. Accordingly, the degree of judgment required in
determining fair value is greatest for assets and liabilities categorized in Level 3. In certain cases, the inputs used to measure fair value may fall into
different levels of the fair value hierarchy. In such cases, for disclosure purposes, the level in the fair value hierarchy within which the fair value
measurement is disclosed is determined based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Fair value measurements can be
volatile based on various factors that may or may not be within the Company’s control.
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The following tables summarize the Company’s financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value in the accompanying unaudited condensed
consolidated balance sheets as of March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022

March 31, 2023
($ in thousands) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets:  

Investment in Equity Securities $ 492  $ -  $ -  $ 492 
Liabilities:  

Contingent Consideration -  -  26,275  26,275 

September 30, 2022
($ in thousands) Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets:        

Investment in Equity Securities $ 772  $ -  $ -  $ 772 
Liabilities:        

Contingent Consideration -  -  37,402  37,402 

There were no transfers between the valuation hierarchy Levels 1, 2, and 3 for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023.

We measure all equity investments that do not result in consolidation and are not accounted for under the equity method at fair value with the change in
fair value included in other expense (income), net, in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of operations. The fair value of equity investments
is measured using quoted prices in its active markets. The investment in equity securities balance is recorded in other long-term assets in the unaudited
condensed consolidated balance sheets and consists of a $0.5 million investment in Forza X1, Inc.

The portion of unrealized losses recognized related to equity securities still held as of March 31, 2023 consists of the following:

($ in thousands)
Three Months Ended


March 31, 2023
Net losses recognized during the period on equity securities $ 20 
Less net losses recognized during the period on equity securities sold during the period - 
Unrealized losses recognized during the reporting period on equity securities still held at the reporting date $ 20 

($ in thousands)
Six Months Ended


March 31, 2023
Net losses recognized during the period on equity securities $ 280 
Less net losses recognized during the period on equity securities sold during the period - 
Unrealized losses recognized during the reporting period on equity securities still held at the reporting date $ 280 

There were no unrealized gains or losses recognized for the three and six months ended March 31, 2022 related to equity securities.

We estimate the fair value of contingent consideration using a probability-weighted discounted cash flow model based on forecasted future earnings or
other agreed upon metrics including the production of acquisition leads. The acquisition contingent consideration liability has been accounted for based on
inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement (Level 3). The contingent consideration balance is recorded in other
payables and accrued expenses and other long-term liabilities in the unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheets. Changes in fair value and net present
value of contingent consideration are recorded in change in fair value of contingent consideration in the unaudited condensed consolidated statements of
operations. The fair value of contingent consideration is reassessed on a quarterly basis.
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The following table sets forth the changes in fair value of our contingent consideration for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023:

($ in thousands)
Three Months Ended

March 31, 2023
Balance as of December 31, 2022 $ 32,817 

Additions from acquisitions — 
Settlement of contingent consideration (8,278)
Change in fair value, including accretion 1,736 

Balance as of March 31, 2023 $ 26,275 

($ in thousands)
Six Months Ended

March 31, 2023
Balance as of September 30, 2022 $ 37,402 

Additions from acquisitions 2,550 
Settlement of contingent consideration (14,004)
Change in fair value, including accretion 327 

Balance as of March 31, 2023 $ 26,275 

12.    Income Taxes

The Company is a corporation and, as a result, is subject to U.S. federal, state and local income taxes. OneWater LLC is treated as a pass-through
entity for U.S. federal tax purposes and in most state and local jurisdictions. As such, OneWater LLC’s members, including the Company, are liable for
federal and state income taxes on their respective shares of OneWater LLC’s taxable income.

Our effective tax rates of 22.8% and 23.2% for the three months ending March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and 22.8% and 21.2% for the six
months ending March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, differ from statutory rates primarily due to earnings allocated to non-controlling interests.

The Company recognizes deferred tax assets to the extent it believes these assets are more-likely-than-not to be realized. In making such a
determination, the Company considers all available positive and negative evidence, including future reversals of existing temporary differences, projected
future taxable income, tax planning strategies and recent results of operations. Based on our cumulative earnings history and forecasted future sources of
taxable income, we believe that we will fully realize our deferred tax asset in the future. The Company has not recorded a valuation allowance.

As of March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022, the Company has not recognized any uncertain tax positions, penalties, or interest as management has
concluded that no such positions exist. The Company is subject to examination in the US Federal and certain state tax jurisdictions for the tax years
beginning with the year ended September 30, 2020. In November 2022, the Company received notification that the IRS intends to commence an audit of
the federal income tax return of OneWater LLC’s partnership for the tax year ended December 31, 2020. Audit outcomes and the timing of settlements of
asserted income tax liabilities, if any, are subject to significant uncertainty.

Tax Receivable Agreement

In connection with the IPO, the Company entered into a tax receivable agreement (the “Tax Receivable Agreement”) with certain of the owners of
OneWater LLC. As of March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022, our liability under the Tax Receivable Agreement was $46.4 million, representing 85% of
the calculated net cash savings in U.S. federal, state and local income tax and franchise tax that OneWater Inc. anticipates realizing in future years from the
result of certain increases in tax basis and certain tax benefits attributable to imputed interest as a result of OneWater Inc.’s acquisition of OneWater LLC
Units pursuant to an exercise of the Redemption Right or the Call Right (each as defined in the amended and restated limited liability company agreement
of OneWater LLC (the “OneWater LLC Agreement”)).

The projection of future taxable income involves significant judgment. Actual taxable income may differ from our estimates, which could significantly
impact our ability to make payments under the Tax Receivable Agreement. We have determined it is more-likely-than-not that we will be able to utilize all
of our deferred tax assets subject to the Tax Receivable Agreement; therefore, we have recorded a liability under the Tax Receivable Agreement related to
the tax savings we may realize from certain increases in tax basis and certain tax benefits attributable to imputed interest as a result of OneWater Inc.’s
acquisition of OneWater LLC Units pursuant to an exercise of the Redemption Right or Call Right (each as defined in the OneWater LLC Agreement). If
we determine the utilization of these deferred tax assets is not more-likely-than-not in the future, our estimate of amounts to be paid under the Tax
Receivable Agreement would be reduced. In this scenario, the reduction of the liability under the Tax Receivable Agreement would result in a benefit to
our consolidated statements of operations.
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13.    Contingencies and Commitments

Employment Agreements

The Company is party to employment agreements with certain executives, which provide for compensation, other benefits and severance payments
under certain circumstances. The Company also has consulting and noncompete agreements in place with previous owners of acquired companies.

Claims and Litigation

The Company is involved in various legal proceedings as either the defendant or plaintiff. Due to their nature, such legal proceedings involve inherent
uncertainties including, but not limited to, court rulings, negotiations between the affected parties and other actions. Management assesses the probability
of losses or gains for such contingencies and accrues a liability and/or discloses the relevant circumstances as appropriate. In the opinion of management, it
is not reasonably probable that the pending litigation, disputes or claims against the Company, if decided adversely, will have a material adverse effect on
its financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. Additionally, based on the Company’s review of the various types of claims currently known,
there is no indication of a material reasonably possible loss in excess of amounts accrued. The Company currently does not anticipate that any known claim
will materially adversely affect our financial condition, liquidity, or results of operations. However, the outcome of any matter cannot be predicted with
certainty, and an unfavorable resolution of one or more matters presently known or arising in the future could have a material adverse effect on the
Company’s financial condition, liquidity or results of operations.

Risk Management

The Company is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of assets; errors and omissions and natural
disasters for which the Company carries commercial insurance. There have been no significant reductions in coverage from the prior year and settlements
have not exceeded coverage in the past years.

14.    Leases

The Company leases real estate and equipment under operating lease agreements. Leases with an initial term of 12 months or less are not recorded on
the balance sheet. We recognize lease expense for these leases on a straight-line basis over the lease term. For leases with terms in excess of 12 months, we
record a right-of-use (“ROU”) asset and lease liability based on the present value of lease payments over the lease term. We do not have any significant
leases that have not yet commenced that create significant rights and obligations for us. The Company has elected the practical expedient not to separate
lease and non-lease components for all leases that qualify.

Our real estate and equipment leases often require payment of maintenance, real estate taxes and insurance. These costs are generally variable and
based on actual costs incurred by the lessor. These amounts are not included in the consideration of the contract when determining the ROU asset and lease
liability but are reflected as variable lease payments.

Most leases include one or more options to renew, with renewal terms that can extend the lease from one to ten or more years. The exercise of the lease
renewal option is typically at our sole discretion. If it is reasonably certain that we will exercise the option to renew, the period covered by the options are
included in the lease term and are recognized as part of our ROU assets and lease liabilities. Certain leases include the option to purchase the leased
property. The depreciable life of assets and leasehold improvements are limited by the expected lease term, which includes renewal options reasonably
certain to be exercised.

Certain of our lease agreements include rental payments based on percentage of retail sales over contractual levels and others include rental payments
adjusted periodically based on index rates. Our lease agreements do not contain any material residual value guarantees or material restrictive covenants.

15.    Related Party Transactions

In accordance with agreements approved by the Board, we purchased inventory, in conjunction with our retail sale of the products, from certain entities
affiliated with the Company. Total purchases incurred under these arrangements were $26.0 million and $25.0 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and $47.4 million and $58.2 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

In accordance with agreements approved by the Board, certain entities affiliated with the Company receive fees for rent of commercial property. Total
expenses incurred under these arrangements were $0.7 million and $0.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and
$1.1 million and $1.3 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Additionally, see Note 4 for information regarding a sale
and leaseback transaction with an entity affiliated with the Company in connection with an acquisition by the Company.

In accordance with agreements approved by the Board, the Company received fees from certain entities and individuals affiliated with the Company
for goods and services. Total fees recorded under these arrangements were less than $0.1 million and $4.8 million for the three months ended March 31,
2023 and 2022, respectively, and $1.0 million and $4.9 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
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In accordance with agreements approved by the Board, the Company made payments to certain entities and individuals affiliated with the Company for
goods and services. Total payments recorded under these arrangements were $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023, and $0.1 million for
each of the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022. No payments were recorded under these arrangements for the three months ended March 31, 2022.

In connection with transactions noted above, the Company owed less than $0.1 million and $2.0 million as recorded within accounts payable as of
March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022, respectively. Additionally, the Company was due $1.0 million and $0.2 million as recorded within accounts
receivable as of March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022, respectively.

16.    Segment Information

As of March 31, 2023, we had two reportable segments: (1) Dealerships and (2) Distribution. See Note 2 for more information about our segments.

Reportable segment financial information as of and for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023 are as follows:

As of and for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2023

($ in thousands) Dealerships Distribution Total
Revenue $ 478,348  $ 45,983  $ 524,331 
Income (loss) from operations 48,386  504  48,890 

   
Depreciation and amortization 2,564  3,796  6,360 
Transaction costs 241  -  241 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 1,626  110  1,736 

   
Total assets 1,361,097  409,354  1,770,451 

As of and for the Six Months Ended March 31, 2023

($ in thousands) Dealerships Distribution Total
Revenue $ 805,121  $ 85,869  $ 890,990 
Income (loss) from operations 78,239  (2,813) 75,426 

Depreciation and amortization 4,938  7,604  12,542 
Transaction costs 1,423  148  1,571 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 83  244  327 

Total assets 1,361,097  409,354  1,770,451 

The Company identified the change in reportable segments as of August 9, 2022 and as such no financial information is presented as of and for the
three and six months ended March 31, 2022.
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Item 2.    Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Unless the context requires otherwise, references in this report to the “Company,” “we,” “us,” and “our” refer to OneWater Marine Inc. and its
consolidated subsidiaries. The following discussion and analysis should be read in conjunction with the accompanying financial statements and related
notes. The following discussion contains forward-looking statements that reflect our future plans, estimates, beliefs and expected performance. The
forward-looking statements are dependent upon events, risks and uncertainties that may be outside our control. Our actual results could differ materially
from those discussed in these forward-looking statements. Factors that could cause or contribute to such differences include, but are not limited to, those
factors discussed above in “Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-Looking Statements” and described under the heading “Risk Factors” included in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended September 30, 2022, filed with the SEC on December 15, 2022, all of which are difficult to predict. In
light of these risks, uncertainties and assumptions, the forward-looking events discussed may not occur. We do not undertake any obligation to publicly
update any forward-looking statements except as otherwise required by applicable law.

Overview

We believe that we are one of the largest and fastest-growing marine retailers in the United States with 100 retail locations, 12 distribution
centers/warehouses and multiple online marketplaces as of March 31, 2023. Our retail locations are located in highly attractive markets throughout the
Southeast, Gulf Coast, Mid-Atlantic and Northeast, many of which are in top twenty states for marine retail expenditures. We believe that we are a market
leader by volume in sales of premium boats in 13 of the markets in which we operate. Additionally, the recent acquisitions of T-H Marine Supplies, LLC
(“T-H Marine”) and Ocean Bio-Chem have significantly expanded our sales of marine-related parts and accessories. The combination of our significant
scale, diverse inventory, access to premium boat brands, access to a broad array of parts and accessories, and meaningful group brand equity enables us to
provide a consistently professional experience as reflected in the number of our repeat customers and Dealership same-store sales growth.

Effective August 9, 2022, our reportable segments changed as a result of the Company’s acquisition of Ocean Bio-Chem, which changed
management’s reporting structure and operating activities. We now report our operations through two reportable segments: Dealerships and Distribution.

As of March 31, 2023, the Dealerships segment includes operations of 100 dealerships in 16 states including Florida, Texas, Alabama and Georgia,
among others, and represents approximately 91% and 90% of revenues for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023, respectively. The Dealership
segment engages in the sale of new and pre-owned boats, arranges financing and insurance products, performs repairs and maintenance services, offers
marine-related parts and accessories and offers slip and storage accommodations in certain locations. In fiscal year 2022, we sold over 10,500 new and pre-
owned boats, many of which were sold to customers who had a trade-in or with whom we otherwise had established relationships. The combination of our
significant scale, diverse inventory and revenue streams, access to premium boat brands and meaningful brand equity enables us to provide a consistently
professional experience as reflected by the number of our repeat customers and Dealership same-store sales growth.

As of March 31, 2023, the Distribution segment includes the activity of three of our fully-owned businesses, PartsVu, Ocean Bio-Chem and T-H
Marine and its subsidiaries, which together operate 12 distribution centers/warehouses in Alabama, Florida, Texas, Oklahoma, Indiana, Tennessee and
Illinois and represents approximately 9% and 10% of revenues for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023, respectively. The Distribution segment
engages in the manufacturing, assembly and distribution of primarily marine-related products for sale to distributors, big box retailers, online retailers and
direct to consumers. We offer a wide array of branded parts and accessories including jack plates, rigging parts, plumbing components, LED lighting,
storage systems, and appearance, cleaning, and maintenance products for the marine and ancillary industries. All revenue for the Distribution segment is
reported in service, parts & other in our consolidated statements of operations.

We were formed in 2014 as OneWater LLC through the combination of Singleton Marine and Legendary Marine, which created a marine retail
platform that collectively owned and operated 19 dealerships. Since the combination in 2014, we have acquired a total of 79 additional dealerships, 12
distribution centers/warehouses and multiple online marketplaces through 32 acquisitions. Our current portfolio as of March 31, 2023 consists of multiple
brands which are recognized on a local, regional or national basis. Because of this, we believe we are one of the largest and fastest-growing marine retailers
in the United States based on number of dealerships and total boats sold. While we have opportunistically opened new dealerships in select markets, or
launched additional parts and accessory products, we believe that it is generally more effective economically and operationally to acquire existing
businesses with experienced staff and established reputations.
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The boat dealership market is highly fragmented, as evidenced by the over 4,000 boat dealers nationwide. Most competing boat retailers are operated
by local business owners who own three or fewer stores; however, we do have other large competitors including MarineMax and Bass Pro Shops. Despite
our size, we comprise less than 3% of total industry sales. Our scale and business model allow us to leverage our extensive inventory to provide consumers
with the ability to find a boat that matches their preferences (e.g., make, model, color, configuration and other options) and to deliver the boat within days
while providing a personalized sales experience. In addition to boat sales, we also generate sales from related products including finance & insurance and
service, parts and other sales. The recent acquisitions of T-H Marine and Ocean Bio-Chem have significantly expanded our sales of marine parts and
accessories. Our strategic growth in this area is also expected to materially expand our addressable market in the parts and accessories business. We are
able to operate with a comparatively higher degree of profitability than other independent retailers because we allocate support resources across our broader
base, focus on high margin service, parts and accessories, utilize floor plan financing and provide core back-office functions on a scale that many
independent retailers are unable to match. We seek to be the leading marine retailer by total market share within each boating market and within the product
segments in which we participate. To the extent that we are not, we will evaluate acquiring other local retailers in order to increase our sales, to add
additional brands or to provide us with additional high-quality personnel.

Impact of COVID-19

The COVID-19 pandemic and its related effects have, to date, positively impacted our sales as more customers desire to engage in outdoor recreational
activities that can be enjoyed close to first or second homes, in a socially distanced manner. However, the COVID-19 pandemic also caused significant
supply chain challenges as suppliers were faced with business closures and shipping delays. This led to an industry wide inventory shortage of boats,
engines and certain marine parts. As of March 31, 2023, we have seen considerable improvements in the supply chain and believe we are returning to the
more traditional seasonal cycles of our business. The ultimate impact of a resurgence of COVID-19 or another global pandemic and its related effects
remains uncertain and depends on various factors including consumer demand, our ability to safely operate locations and the existence and extent of a
prolonged economic downturn.

Trends and Other Factors Impacting Our Performance

Acquisitions

We are a highly acquisitive company. Since the combination of Singleton Marine and Legendary Marine in 2014, we have acquired 79 additional
dealerships through 27 dealer group acquisitions. Our team remains focused on expanding our dealership growth in regions with strong boating cultures,
enhancing the customer experience and generating value for our shareholders. In addition to dealership acquisitions, the Company has strategically
acquired parts and accessories companies as part of our growth and diversification strategy. We have acquired 12 distribution centers and warehouses
through the acquisition of 5 parts and accessories companies. We plan to continue to strategically evaluate and complete acquisitions moving forward.

We have an extensive acquisition track record within the marine retail industry and believe we have developed a reputation for treating sellers and their
staff in an honest and fair manner. We typically retain the management team and name of the acquired group. We believe this practice preserves the
acquired dealer’s customer relationships and goodwill in the local marketplace. We believe our reputation and scale have positioned us as a buyer of choice
for marine retailers who want to sell their businesses. Our strategy is to acquire dealerships at attractive EBITDA multiples and then grow same-store sales
while benefitting from cost-reducing synergies. Historically, we have typically acquired dealerships for less than 4.0x EBITDA on a trailing twelve-month
basis and believe that we will be able to continue to make attractive acquisitions within this range. With the expansion of our Distribution segment, we look
to acquire parts and accessories manufacturing and distribution companies within a range of 5.0x – 10.0x EBITDA on a trailing twelve-month basis,
depending on the size of the business.

General Economic Conditions

General economic conditions and consumer spending patterns can negatively impact our operating results. Unfavorable local, regional, national, or
global economic developments or uncertainties, including the adverse economic effects of a global pandemic, supply chain constraints, or a prolonged
economic downturn, could reduce consumer spending and adversely affect our business. Consumer spending on discretionary goods may also decline as a
result of lower consumer confidence levels, higher interest rates or higher fuel costs, even if prevailing economic conditions are otherwise favorable.
Economic conditions in areas in which we operate dealerships, particularly in the Southeast, can have a major impact on our overall results of operations.
Local influences, such as corporate downsizing, inclement weather such as hurricanes and other storms, environmental conditions, and global public health
concerns and events could adversely affect our operations in certain markets and in certain periods. Any extended period of adverse economic conditions or
low consumer confidence is likely to have a negative effect on our business.

Our business was significantly impacted during the recessionary period that began in 2007. This period of weakness in consumer spending and
depressed economic conditions had a substantial negative effect on our operating results. In response to these conditions we reduced our inventory
purchases, closed certain dealerships and reduced headcount. Additionally, in an effort to counteract the downturn, we increased our focus on pre-owned
sales, parts and repair services, and finance & insurance services. As a result, we surpassed our pre-recession sales levels in less than 24 months. While we
believe the measures we took significantly reduced the impact of the downturn on the business, we cannot guarantee similar results in the event of a future
downturn. Additionally, we cannot predict the timing or length of unfavorable economic or industry conditions, including a downturn as a result of
pandemics, rising interest rates, inflation, or the extent to which they could adversely affect our operating results.
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Although past economic conditions have adversely affected our operating results, we believe we are capable of responding in a manner that allows us
to substantially outperform the industry and gain market share. We believe our ability to capture such market share enables us to align our retail strategies
with the desires of customers. We expect our core strengths, including retail and acquisition strategies, will allow us to capitalize on growth opportunities as
they occur, despite market conditions.

Critical Accounting Estimates

There have been no material changes in our critical accounting policies and estimates from the information provided in the Company’s Annual Report
for the year ended September 30, 2022.

How We Evaluate Our Operations

Revenue

We have a diversified revenue profile that is comprised of new boat sales, pre-owned boat sales, finance & insurance products, repair and maintenance
services, and parts and accessories. During different phases of the economic cycle, consumer behavior may shift away from new boats; however, we are
well-positioned to generate revenue from pre-owned boats, repair and maintenance services, and parts and accessories, which have all historically increased
during periods of economic uncertainty. We generate pre-owned sales from boats traded-in for new and pre-owned boats, boats purchased from consumers,
brokerage transactions, consignment sales and wholesale sales. We continue to focus on all aspects of our business including non-boat sales of finance &
insurance products, repair and maintenance services, and parts and accessories. Although non-boat sales contributed 17.9% and 17.2% to revenue in the
three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and 19.3% and 15.8% to revenue in the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022,
respectively, due to the higher gross margin on these product and service lines, non-boat sales contributed 33.6% and 28.9% to gross profit in the three
months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively, and 33.7% and 27.9% to gross profit in the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
We have also diversified our business across geographies, dealership types (e.g., fresh water and salt water), and product offerings (e.g., focus on parts and
accessories business through PartsVu, T-H Marine and Ocean Bio-Chem) in order to reduce the effects of seasonality and cyclicality of our business. In
addition to seasonality, revenue and operating results may also be significantly affected by quarter-to-quarter changes in economic conditions, manufacturer
incentive programs, adverse weather conditions and other developments outside of our control.

Gross Profit

We calculate gross profit as revenue less cost of sales. Cost of sales consists of actual amounts paid for products, costs of services (primarily labor),
transportation costs from manufacturers to our dealerships and vendor consideration. Gross profit excludes the majority of depreciation and amortization,
which is presented separately in our consolidated statements of operations.

Gross Profit Margin

Our overall gross profit margin varies with our revenue mix. Sales of new and pre-owned boats, which have comparable margins, generally result in a
lower gross profit margin than our non-boat sales. As a result, when revenue from non-boat sales increases as a percentage of total revenue, we expect our
overall gross profit margin to increase.

Selling, General and Administrative Expenses

Selling, general, and administrative expenses consist primarily of salaries and incentive-based compensation, advertising, rent, insurance, utilities, and
other customary operating expenses. A portion of our cost structure is variable (such as sales commissions and incentive compensation), or controllable
(such as advertising), which we believe allows us to adapt to changes in the retail environment over the long term. We typically evaluate our variable
expenses, selling expenses and all other selling, general, and administrative expenses in the aggregate as a percentage of total revenue.

Dealership Same-Store Sales

We assess the organic growth of our Dealership segment revenue on a same-store basis. We believe that our assessment on a same-store basis
represents an important indicator of comparative financial results and provides relevant information to assess our performance. New and acquired
dealerships become eligible for inclusion in the comparable dealership base at the end of the dealership’s thirteenth month of operations under our
ownership and revenues are only included for identical months in the same-store base periods. Dealerships relocated within an existing market remain in
the comparable dealership base for all periods. Additionally, amounts related to closed dealerships are excluded from each comparative base period.
Because Dealership same-store sales may be defined differently by other companies in our industry, our definition of this measure may not be comparable
to similarly titled measures of other companies, thereby diminishing its utility.
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Adjusted EBITDA

We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss) before interest expense – other, income tax expense, depreciation and amortization and other
(income) expense, further adjusted to eliminate the effects of items such as the change in fair value of contingent consideration, loss on extinguishment of
debt and transaction costs. See ‘‘—Comparison of Non-GAAP Financial Measure’’ for more information and a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to net
income (loss), the most directly comparable financial measure calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP.

Summary of Acquisitions

The comparability of our results of operations between the periods discussed below is naturally affected by the acquisitions we have completed during
such periods. We are also continuously evaluating and pursuing acquisitions on an ongoing basis, and such acquisitions, if completed, will continue to
impact the comparability of our financial results. While we expect continued growth and strategic acquisitions in the future, our acquisitions may have
materially different characteristics than our historical results, and such differences in economics may impact the comparability of our future results of
operations to our historical results.

Fiscal 2023 Year-to-date Acquisitions

• Effective October 1, 2022, we acquired Taylor Marine Centers, a full-service marine retailer with locations in Maryland and Delaware.
• Effective December 1, 2022, we acquired Harbor View Marine, a full-service marine retailer with locations in Florida and Alabama.

We refer to the fiscal year 2023 acquisitions described above collectively as the ‘‘2023 Acquisitions.’’ The acquisition of Taylor Marine Centers is
fully reflected in our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended March 31, 2023. The acquisition of
Harbor View Marine is fully reflected in our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2023 and
partially reflected for the six months ended March 31, 2023.

Fiscal Year 2022 Acquisitions

• Effective October 1, 2021, we acquired Naples Boat Mart, a full-service marine retailer with one location in Florida.
• Effective November 30, 2021, we acquired T-H Marine, a leading provider of branded marine parts and accessories for OEMs and the aftermarket,

with locations in Alabama, Florida, Illinois, Indiana, Oklahoma and Texas.
• Effective December 1, 2021, we acquired Norfolk Marine Company, a full-service marine retailer with one location in Virginia.
• Effective December 31, 2021, we acquired a majority interest in Quality Boats, a full-service marine retailer with three locations in Florida.
• Effective February 1, 2022 we acquired JIF Marine, a leading supplier of stainless steel ladders, dock products and other accessories which is based

in Tennessee.
• Effective March 1, 2022, we acquired YakGear, a leading supplier of kayak equipment, paddle sport accessories and boat mounting accessories

which is based in Texas.
• Effective April 1, 2022, we acquired Denison Yachting, a leader in yacht and superyacht sales as well as ancillary yacht services, with 20 locations.
• Effective August 9, 2022, we acquired Ocean Bio-Chem, including Star Brite Europe, Inc., a leading supplier and distributor of appearance, cleaning

and maintenance products for the marine industry and the automotive, powersports, recreational vehicles, and outdoor power equipment markets
with locations in Alabama and Florida.

We refer to the fiscal year 2022 acquisitions described above collectively as the “2022 Acquisitions.” The acquisition of Naples Boat Mart is fully
reflected in our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended March 31, 2022. The acquisitions of T-H
Marine, Norfolk Marine Company and Quality Boats are fully reflected in our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three
months ended March 31, 2022 and partially reflected for the six months ended March 31, 2022. The acquisitions of JIF Marine and YakGear are partially
reflected in our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended March 31, 2022. The remaining 2022
Acquisitions are not reflected in our unaudited Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three and six months ended March 31, 2022.

Other Factors Affecting Comparability of Our Future Results of Operations to Our Historical Results of Operations

Our historical financial results discussed below may not be comparable to our future financial results for the reasons described below.

• OneWater Inc. is subject to U.S. federal, state and local income taxes as a corporation. Our accounting predecessor, OneWater LLC, was and
is treated as a partnership for U.S. federal income tax purposes, and as such, was generally not subject to U.S. federal income tax at the entity
level. Rather, the tax liability with respect to its taxable income is passed through to its members. Accordingly, the financial data attributable
to our predecessor contains no provision for U.S. federal income taxes or income taxes in any state or locality. OneWater Inc.’s effective tax
rates were 22.8% and 21.2% for the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.
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• As we further implement controls, processes and infrastructure applicable to companies with publicly traded equity securities, it is likely that
we will incur additional selling, general, and administrative expenses relative to historical periods. Our future results will depend on our
ability to efficiently manage our combined operations and execute our business strategy.

Results of Operations

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023, Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

For the Three Months
Ended March 31, 2023

For the Three Months
Ended March 31, 2022

$ Change % Change($ in thousands) Amount % of Revenue Amount % of Revenue
Revenues:
New boat $ 355,284  67.8 % $ 290,020  65.6 % $ 65,264  22.5 %
Pre-owned boat 75,394  14.4 % 75,854  17.2 % (460) -0.6 %
Finance & insurance income 15,324  2.9 % 14,948  3.4 % 376  2.5 %
Service, parts & other 78,329  14.9 % 61,305  13.9 % 17,024  27.8 %
Total revenues 524,331  100.0 % 442,127  100.0 % 82,204  18.6 %

Gross Profit
New boat 80,258  15.3 % 81,414  18.4 % (1,156) -1.4 %
Pre-owned boat 17,214  3.3 % 19,895  4.5 % (2,681) -13.5 %
Finance & insurance 15,324  2.9 % 14,948  3.4 % 376  2.5 %
Service, parts & other 33,901  6.5 % 26,285  5.9 % 7,616  29.0 %
Total gross profit 146,697  28.0 % 142,542  32.2 % 4,155  2.9 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses 90,193  17.2 % 75,492  17.1 % 14,701  19.5 %
Depreciation and amortization 5,637  1.1 % 4,727  1.1 % 910  19.3 %
Transaction costs 241  — % 776  0.2 % (535) -68.9 %
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 1,736  0.3 % 2,158  0.5 % (422) -19.6 %

Income from operations 48,890  9.3 % 59,389  13.4 % (10,499) -17.7 %

Interest expense – floor plan 5,472  1.0 % 1,048  0.2 % 4,424  422.1 %
Interest expense – other 8,604  1.6 % 3,097  0.7 % 5,507  177.8 %
Other (income) expense, net (187) — % 109  — % (296) -271.6 %
Income before income tax expense 35,001  6.7 % 55,135  12.5 % (20,134) -36.5 %
Income tax expense 7,964  1.5 % 12,781  2.9 % (4,817) -37.7 %
Net income 27,037  5.2 % 42,354  9.6 % (15,317) -36.2 %
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (1,165) (1,011)
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests of

One Water Marine Holdings, LLC (3,068) (5,046)
Net income attributable to OneWater Marine Inc. $ 22,804  $ 36,297 

Revenue

Overall, revenue increased by $82.2 million, or 18.6%, to $524.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $442.1 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2022. Revenue increased due to Dealership same-store sales growth of 11% as well as acquisition growth. The overall revenue
increase is primarily attributable to a $65.3 million increase in new boat sales and a $17.0 million increase in service, parts and other sales for the three
months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2022.
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New Boat Sales

New boat sales increased by $65.3 million, or 22.5%, to $355.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $290.0 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2022. The increase was primarily attributable to an increase in both unit sales and the average sales price driven by Dealership
same-store sales growth and acquisition growth.

Pre-owned Boat Sales

Pre-owned boat sales were flat, decreasing by $0.5 million, or 0.6%, to $75.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $75.9 million
for the three months ended March 31, 2022. We sell a wide range of brands and sizes of pre-owned boats under different types of sales arrangements (e.g.,
trade-ins, brokerage, consigned and wholesale), which causes periodic and seasonal fluctuations in the average sales price. The decrease in pre-owned boat
sales was primarily attributable to a decrease in consignment sales, offset by an increase in pre-owned boat sales from trade-ins.

Finance & Insurance Income

We generate revenue from arranging finance & insurance products, including financing, insurance and extended warranty contracts, to customers
through various third-party financial institutions and insurance companies. Finance & insurance income increased by $0.4 million, or 2.5%, to $15.3
million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $14.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022. The increase was primarily a result of
the increase in new boat sales. We remain very focused on improving sales of finance & insurance products throughout our dealer network and
implementing best practices at acquired dealer groups and existing dealerships. Finance & insurance income is recorded net of related fees, including fees
charged back due to any early cancellation of loan or insurance contracts by a customer. Since finance & insurance income is fee-based, we do not incur
any related cost of sale.

Service, Parts & Other Sales

Service, parts & other sales increased by $17.0 million, or 27.8%, to $78.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $61.3 million for
the three months ended March 31, 2022. The increase in service, parts & other sales is primarily due to the contributions from our recently acquired parts
and accessories businesses, including Ocean Bio Chem, as well as increases across the board in labor, parts, fuel and storage sales, driven by ancillary sales
generated from our increase in new boat sales at our dealerships. Total revenue for the Distribution segment was $46.0 million for the three months ended
March 31, 2023.

Gross Profit

Overall, gross profit increased by $4.2 million, or 2.9%, to $146.7 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $142.5 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2022. This increase was primarily due to the impact of the 2023 Acquisitions and 2022 Acquisitions, the Company’s focus
on dynamic pricing and the overall increase in Dealership same-store sales. Overall gross margins decreased 420 basis points to 28.0% for the three months
ended March 31, 2023 from 32.2% for the three months ended March 31, 2022 due to the factors noted below.

New Boat Gross Profit

New boat gross profit decreased by $1.2 million, or 1.4%, to $80.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $81.4 million for the three
months ended March 31, 2022. This decrease was primarily due to the decrease in new boat gross profit margin. New boat gross profit margin was 22.6%
for the three months ended March 31, 2023 as compared to 28.1% in the three months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease in new boat gross profit and
gross profit margin is due primarily to a return of industry seasonality; however, new boat gross profit margins for the three months ended March 31, 2023
remained above pre-pandemic margins.

Pre-owned Boat Gross Profit

Pre-owned boat gross profit decreased by $2.7 million, or 13.5%, to $17.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $19.9 million for
the three months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease in pre-owned boat gross profit was primarily driven by the decrease in pre-owned boat gross profit
margin as a result of returning industry seasonality as well as a decrease in brokerage sales. Pre-owned boat gross profit margin was 22.8% and 26.2% for
the three months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. We sell a wide range of brands and sizes of pre-owned boats under different types of sales
arrangements (e.g., trade-ins, brokerage, consignment and wholesale), which may cause periodic and seasonal fluctuations in pre-owned boat gross profit
as a percentage of revenue.

Finance & Insurance Gross Profit

Finance & insurance gross profit increased by $0.4 million, or 2.5%, to $15.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $14.9 million
for the three months ended March 31, 2022. Finance & insurance income is fee-based revenue for which we do not recognize incremental cost of sales.
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Service, Parts & Other Gross Profit

Service, parts & other gross profit increased by $7.6 million, or 29.0%, to $33.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from $26.3 million
for the three months ended March 31, 2022. Service, parts & other gross profit margin was 43.3% and 42.9% for the three months ended March 31, 2023
and 2022, respectively. The increase in gross profit was primarily the result of the acquisitions in our Distribution segment as well as our Dealership same-
store sales growth.

Selling, General & Administrative Expenses
Selling, general & administrative expenses increased by $14.7 million, or 19.5%, to $90.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 from

$75.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2022. This increase was primarily due to expenses incurred to support the overall increase in revenues
and gross profit. Selling, general & administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue was flat at 17.2% and 17.1% for the three months ended March 31,
2023 and 2022, respectively, due primarily to increased marketing costs associated with increased boat show participation and higher costs associated with
our service, parts & other business. This increase was offset by our ability to leverage our expense structure across the increase in Dealership same-store
sales.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $0.9 million, or 19.3%, to $5.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $4.7
million for the three months ended March 31, 2022. The increase in depreciation and amortization expense for the three months ended March 31, 2023
compared to the three months ended March 31, 2022 was primarily attributable to an increase in amortization of identifiable intangible assets, primarily
attributable to the 2022 Acquisitions.

Transaction Costs

The decrease in transaction costs of $0.5 million, or 68.9%, to $0.2 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $0.8 million for
the three months ended March 31, 2022 was primarily attributable to a reduction in acquisition activity during the second quarter of the current year
compared to the previous year.

Change in Fair Value of Contingent Consideration

During the three months ended March 31, 2023, we recognized a loss of $1.7 million related to updated forecasts and accretion of contingent
consideration liabilities related to acquisitions completed in fiscal years 2021, 2022 and 2023.

Income from Operations

Income from operations decreased $10.5 million, or 17.7%, to $48.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $59.4 million for
the three months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease was primarily attributable to the $14.7 million increase in selling, general and administrative
expenses for the three months ended March 31, 2023 as compared to the three months ended March 31, 2022, partially offset by a $4.2 million increase in
gross profit during the same periods.

Interest Expense – Floor Plan

Interest expense – floor plan increased $4.4 million, or 422.1%, to $5.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $1.0 million
for the three months ended March 31, 2022. Floor plan related interest expense increased primarily due to an increase in the average inventory for the three
months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2022 as well as an increase in interest rates.

Interest Expense – Other

Interest expense – other increased by $5.5 million, or 177.8%, to $8.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $3.1 million for
the three months ended March 31, 2022. The increase in interest expense – other was related to the increase in our long-term debt which was primarily used
to fund certain 2022 acquisitions, as well as rising interest rates.

Other (Income) Expense, Net

Other (income) expense, net changed by $0.3 million, or 271.6%, to $0.2 million of income for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to
$0.1 million of expense for the three months ended March 31, 2022. The change was primarily related to the exchange rates gains recognized during the
three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the losses recognized during three months ended March 31, 2022.

Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense decreased $4.8 million, or 37.7%, to $8.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $12.8 million for the
three months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease was primarily attributable to the 36.5% decrease in income before income tax expense for the three
months ended March 31, 2023 as compared to March 31, 2022.
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Net Income (Loss)

Net income decreased by $15.3 million to $27.0 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $42.4 million for the three months
ended March 31, 2022. The decrease was primarily attributable to the $14.7 million increase in selling, general & administrative expenses, the $5.5 million
increase in interest expense – other and the $4.4 million increase in interest expense – floor plan for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to
the three months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease was partially offset by a $4.2 million increase in gross profit and the $4.8 million decrease in income
tax expense for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to March 31, 2022.

Six Months Ended March 31, 2023, Compared to Six Months Ended March 31, 2022

For the Six Months Ended
March 31, 2023

For the Six Months Ended
March 31, 2022

$ Change % Change($ in thousands) Amount % of Revenue Amount % of Revenue
Revenues:
New boat $ 587,689  66.0 % $ 526,218  67.6 % $ 61,471  11.7 %
Pre-owned boat 131,172  14.7 % 129,303  16.6 % 1,869  1.4 %
Finance & insurance income 24,258  2.7 % 24,255  3.1 % 3  — %
Service, parts & other 147,871  16.6 % 98,623  12.7 % 49,248  49.9 %
Total revenues 890,990  100.0 % 778,399  100.0 % 112,591  14.5 %

Gross Profit
New boat 137,405  15.4 % 141,716  18.2 % (4,311) -3.0 %
Pre-owned boat 32,688  3.7 % 33,974  4.4 % (1,286) -3.8 %
Finance & insurance 24,258  2.7 % 24,255  3.1 % 3  — %
Service, parts & other 62,334  7.0 % 43,562  5.6 % 18,772  43.1 %
Total gross profit 256,685  28.8 % 243,507  31.3 % 13,178  5.4 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses 168,031  18.9 % 134,588  17.3 % 33,443  24.8 %
Depreciation and amortization 11,330  1.3 % 6,476  0.8 % 4,854  75.0 %
Transaction costs 1,571  0.2 % 3,821  0.5 % (2,250) -58.9 %
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 327  — % 7,904  1.0 % (7,577) -95.9 %

Income from operations 75,426  8.5 % 90,718  11.7 % (15,292) -16.9 %

Interest expense – floor plan 10,251  1.2 % 1,925  0.2 % 8,326  432.5 %
Interest expense – other 16,188  1.8 % 4,626  0.6 % 11,562  249.9 %
Other (income) expense, net (826) -0.1 % 657  0.1 % (1,483) -225.7 %
Income before income tax expense 49,813  5.6 % 83,510  10.7 % (33,697) -40.4 %
Income tax expense 11,348  1.3 % 17,670  2.3 % (6,322) -35.8 %
Net income 38,465  4.3 % 65,840  8.5 % (27,375) -41.6 %
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests (2,530) (1,011)
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests of

One Water Marine Holdings, LLC (4,231) (8,513)
Net income attributable to OneWater Marine Inc. $ 31,704  $ 56,316 

Revenue

Overall, revenue increased by $112.6 million, or 14.5%, to $891.0 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from $778.4 million for the six
months ended March 31, 2022. Overall revenue increased primarily due to acquisition growth, driven by a $61.5 million increase in new boat sales and a
$49.3 million increase in service, parts and other sales for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the six months ended March 31, 2022, as a
result of the 2022 Acquisitions and 2023 Acquisitions, as well as an increase in new boat average sales price.
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New Boat Sales

New boat sales increased by $61.5 million, or 11.7%, to $587.7 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from $526.2 million for the six
months ended March 31, 2022. The increase was primarily attributable to an increase in average sales price as well as a mild increase in unit sales.

Pre-owned Boat Sales

Pre-owned boat sales increased by $1.9 million, or 1.4%, to $131.2 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from $129.3 million for the six
months ended March 31, 2022. We sell a wide range of brands and sizes of pre-owned boats under different types of sales arrangements (e.g., trade-ins,
brokerage, consigned and wholesale), which causes periodic and seasonal fluctuations in the average sales price. The increase in pre-owned boat sales was
primarily attributable to an increase in the number of units sold as well as growth in brokerage sales.

Finance & Insurance Income

We generate revenue from arranging finance & insurance products, including financing, insurance and extended warranty contracts, to customers
through various third-party financial institutions and insurance companies. Finance & insurance income remained flat at $24.3 million for the six months
ended March 31, 2023 and 2022. We remain very focused on improving sales of finance & insurance products throughout our dealer network and
implementing best practices at acquired dealer groups and existing dealerships. Finance & insurance income is recorded net of related fees, including fees
charged back due to any early cancellation of loan or insurance contracts by a customer. Since finance & insurance income is fee-based, we do not incur
any related cost of sale.

Service, Parts & Other Sales

Service, parts & other sales increased by $49.2 million, or 49.9%, to $147.9 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from $98.6 million for
the six months ended March 31, 2022. The increase in service, parts & other sales is primarily due to the contributions from our recently acquired parts and
accessories businesses, including Ocean Bio Chem, as well as increases across the board in labor, parts, fuel and storage sales, driven by ancillary sales
generated from our increase in new and pre-owned boat sales at our dealerships. Total revenue for the Distribution segment was $85.9 million for the six
months ended March 31, 2023.

Gross Profit

Overall, gross profit increased by $13.2 million, or 5.4%, to $256.7 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from $243.5 million for the six
months ended March 31, 2022. This increase was primarily due to the impact of the 2023 Acquisitions and 2022 Acquisitions and the Company’s focus on
dynamic pricing. Overall gross margins decreased 250 basis points to 28.8% for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from 31.3% for the six months
ended March 31, 2022 due to the factors noted below.

New Boat Gross Profit

New boat gross profit decreased by $4.3 million, or 3.0%, to $137.4 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from $141.7 million for the six
months ended March 31, 2022. This decrease was primarily due to the decrease in new boat gross profit margin. New boat gross profit margin was 23.4%
for the six months ended March 31, 2023 as compared to 26.9% in the six months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease in new boat gross profit and gross
profit margin is due primarily to a returning of industry seasonality; however, new boat gross profit margins for the six months ended March 31, 2023
remained well ahead of pre-pandemic margins.

Pre-owned Boat Gross Profit

Pre-owned boat gross profit decreased by $1.3 million, or 3.8%, to $32.7 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from $34.0 million for the
six months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease in pre-owned boat gross profit was primarily driven by a decrease in consignment sales, partially offset by
an increase in our brokerage sales. Pre-owned boat gross profit as a percentage of pre-owned boat revenue was 24.9% and 26.3% for the six months ended
March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. The decrease in pre-owned gross profit margin is due primarily to the returning of industry seasonality. We sell a
wide range of brands and sizes of pre-owned boats under different types of sales arrangements (e.g., trade-ins, brokerage, consignment and wholesale),
which may cause periodic and seasonal fluctuations in pre-owned boat gross profit as a percentage of revenue.

Finance & Insurance Gross Profit

Finance & insurance gross profit remained flat at $24.3 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively. Finance & insurance
income is fee-based revenue for which we do not recognize incremental cost of sales.
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Service, Parts & Other Gross Profit

Service, parts & other gross profit increased by $18.8 million, or 43.1%, to $62.3 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from $43.6 million
for the six months ended March 31, 2022. Service, parts & other gross profit margin was 42.2% and 44.2% for the six months ended March 31, 2023 and
2022, respectively. The increase in gross profit was primarily the result of the acquisitions in our Distribution segment. The decrease in gross profit margin
percentage was due to a shift in the revenue mix towards parts & accessories which has a lower margin percentage than service and other sales.

Selling, General & Administrative Expenses

Selling, general & administrative expenses increased by $33.4 million, or 24.8%, to $168.0 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 from
$134.6 million for the six months ended March 31, 2022. This increase was primarily due to expenses incurred to support the overall increase in revenues
and gross profit. Selling, general & administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue increased to 18.9% from 17.3% for the six months ended March 31,
2023 and 2022, respectively. The increase in selling, general and administrative expenses as a percentage of revenue was primarily due to higher
administrative expenses related to acquisitions as well as higher marketing expenses related to increased boat show activity during the current period.

Depreciation and Amortization

Depreciation and amortization expense increased $4.9 million, or 75.0%, to $11.3 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $6.5
million for the six months ended March 31, 2022. The increase in depreciation and amortization expense for the six months ended March 31, 2023
compared to the six months ended March 31, 2022 was primarily attributable to depreciation of acquired tangible assets and amortization of acquired
intangible assets from the 2022 Acquisitions.

Transaction Costs

The decrease in transaction costs of $2.3 million, or 58.9%, to $1.6 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $3.8 million for the
six months ended March 31, 2022 was primarily attributable to a reduction in acquisition activity during the six months ended March 31, 2023 as compared
to March 31, 2022.

Change in Fair Value of Contingent Consideration

During the six months ended March 31, 2023, we recognized a loss of $0.3 million related to updated forecasts and accretion of contingent
consideration liabilities related to acquisitions completed in fiscal years 2021, 2022 and 2023.

Income from Operations

Income from operations decreased $15.3 million, or 16.9%, to $75.4 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $90.7 million for
the six months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease was primarily attributable to the $33.4 million increase in selling, general and administrative expenses
for the six months ended March 31, 2023 as compared to the six months ended March 31, 2022, partially offset by a $13.2 million increase in gross profit
and a $7.6 million decrease in the change in fair value of contingent consideration during the same periods.

Interest Expense – Floor Plan

Interest expense – floor plan increased $8.3 million, or 432.5%, to $10.3 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $1.9 million
for the six months ended March 31, 2022. Floor plan related interest expense increased primarily due to an increase in the average inventory for the six
months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the six months ended March 31, 2022 as well as an increase in interest rates.

Interest Expense – Other

Interest expense – other increased by $11.6 million, or 249.9%, to $16.2 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $4.6 million for
the six months ended March 31, 2022. The increase in interest expense – other was related to the increase in our long-term debt which was used to fund
certain 2022 acquisitions as well as rising interest rates.

Other (Income) Expense, Net

Other (income) expense, net changed by $1.5 million, or 225.7%, to $0.8 million of income for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to
$0.7 million of expense for the six months ended March 31, 2022. The change was primarily related to proceeds from insurance as a result of Hurricane Ian
and a $0.6 million reduction in expenses related to tax rate changes on our tax receivable agreement liability during the six months ended March 31, 2022
compared to the six months ended March 31, 2022.
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Income Tax Expense

Income tax expense decreased $6.3 million, or 35.8%, to $11.3 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $17.7 million for the six
months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease was primarily attributable to the 40.4% decrease in income before income tax expense for the six months
ended March 31, 2023 as compared to March 31, 2022, partially offset by an increase in our effective tax rate.

Net Income (Loss)

Net income decreased by $27.4 million to $38.5 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $65.8 million for the six months ended
March 31, 2022. The decrease was primarily attributable to the $33.4 million increase in selling, general & administrative expenses, the $11.6 million
increase in interest expense – other and the $8.3 million increase in interest expense – floor plan for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the
six months ended March 31, 2022. The decrease was partially offset by a $13.2 million increase in gross profit, a $7.6 million decrease in the change in fair
value of contingent consideration, and a $6.3 million decrease in income tax expense for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to March 31,
2022.

Comparison of Non-GAAP Financial Measure

We view Adjusted EBITDA as an important indicator of performance. We define Adjusted EBITDA as net income (loss) before interest expense –
other, income tax expense, depreciation and amortization and other (income) expense, further adjusted to eliminate the effects of items such as the change
in the fair value of contingent consideration, gain (loss) on extinguishment of debt and transaction costs.

Our board of directors, management team and lenders use Adjusted EBITDA to assess our financial performance because it allows them to compare
our operating performance on a consistent basis across periods by removing the effects of our capital structure (such as varying levels of interest expense),
asset base (such as depreciation and amortization) and other items (such as the change in the fair value of contingent consideration, gain (loss) on
extinguishment of debt and transaction costs) that impact the comparability of financial results from period to period. We present Adjusted EBITDA
because we believe it provides useful information regarding the factors and trends affecting our business in addition to measures calculated under GAAP.
Adjusted EBITDA is not a financial measure presented in accordance with GAAP. We believe that the presentation of this non-GAAP financial measure
will provide useful information to investors and analysts in assessing our financial performance and results of operations across reporting periods by
excluding items we do not believe are indicative of our core operating performance. Net income (loss) is the GAAP measure most directly comparable to
Adjusted EBITDA. Our non-GAAP financial measure should not be considered as an alternative to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure.
You are encouraged to evaluate each of these adjustments and the reasons we consider them appropriate for supplemental analysis. In evaluating Adjusted
EBITDA, you should be aware that in the future we may incur expenses that are the same as or similar to some of the adjustments in such presentation. Our
presentation of Adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as an inference that our future results will be unaffected by unusual or non-recurring items.
There can be no assurance that we will not modify the presentation of Adjusted EBITDA in the future, and any such modification may be material.
Adjusted EBITDA has important limitations as an analytical tool and you should not consider Adjusted EBITDA in isolation or as a substitute for analysis
of our results as reported under GAAP. Because Adjusted EBITDA may be defined differently by other companies in our industry, our definition of this
non-GAAP financial measure may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of other companies, thereby diminishing its utility.
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The following tables present a reconciliation of Adjusted EBITDA to our net income, which is the most directly comparable GAAP measure for the
periods presented.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2023, Compared to Three Months Ended March 31, 2022

Three Months Ended March 31,
($ in thousands) 2023 2022
Net income $ 27,037  $ 42,354 
Interest expense – other 8,604  3,097 
Income tax expense 7,964  12,781 
Depreciation and amortization 6,360  4,791 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 1,736  2,158 
Transaction costs 241  776 
Other (income) expense, net (187) 109 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 51,755  $ 66,066 

Adjusted EBITDA was $51.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $66.1 million for the three months ended March 31,
2022. The decrease in Adjusted EBITDA resulted primarily from the increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, partially offset by the
increase in gross profit for the three months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2022.

Six Months Ended March 31, 2023, Compared to Six Months Ended March 31, 2022

Six Months Ended March 31,
($ in thousands) 2023 2022
Net income $ 38,465  $ 65,840 
Interest expense – other 16,188  4,626 
Income tax expense 11,348  17,670 
Depreciation and amortization 12,542  6,540 
Change in fair value of contingent consideration 327  7,904 
Transaction costs 1,571  3,821 
Other (income) expense, net (826) 657 
Adjusted EBITDA $ 79,615  $ 107,058 

Adjusted EBITDA was $79.6 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to $107.1 million for the six months ended March 31, 2022.
The decrease in Adjusted EBITDA resulted primarily from the increase in selling, general and administrative expenses, partially offset by the increase in
gross profit for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to the six months ended March 31, 2022.

Seasonality

Our business, along with the entire recreational boating industry, is highly seasonal, and such seasonality varies by geographic market. With the
exception of Florida, we generally realize significantly lower sales and higher levels of inventories, and related floor plan borrowings, in the quarterly
periods ending December 31 and March 31. Revenue generated from our dealerships in Florida serves to offset generally lower winter revenue in our other
states and enables us to maintain a more consistent revenue stream. The onset of the public boat and recreation shows in January stimulates boat sales and
typically allows us to reduce our inventory levels and related floor plan borrowings throughout the remainder of the fiscal year. The impact of seasonality
on our results of operations could be materially impacted based on the location of our acquisitions. For example, our operations could be substantially more
seasonal if we acquire dealer groups that operate in colder regions of the United States. Our business is also subject to weather patterns, which may
adversely affect our results of operations. For example, prolonged winter conditions, reduced rainfall levels or excessive rain, may limit access to boating
locations or render boating dangerous or inconvenient, thereby curtailing customer demand for our products and services. In addition, unseasonably cool
weather and prolonged winter conditions may lead to a shorter selling season in certain locations. Hurricanes and other storms could result in disruptions of
our operations or damage to our boat inventories and facilities, as has been the case when Florida and other markets were affected by hurricanes. We
believe our geographic diversity is likely to reduce the overall impact to us of adverse weather conditions in any one market area. Additionally, due to a
global pandemic, our seasonal trends may also change as a result of, among other things, location closures, disruptions to the supply chain and inventory
availability, manufacturer delays, and cancellation of boat shows.
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Liquidity and Capital Resources

Overview

OneWater Inc. is a holding company with no operations and is the sole managing member of OneWater LLC. OneWater Inc’s principal asset consists
of common units of OneWater LLC. Our earnings and cash flows and ability to meet our obligations under the A&R Credit Facility (as defined below), and
any other debt obligations will depend on the cash flows resulting from the operations of our operating subsidiaries, and the payment of distributions by
such subsidiaries. Our A&R Credit Facility and Inventory Financing Facility (described below) (together, the “Credit Facilities”) contain certain
restrictions on distributions or transfers from our operating subsidiaries to their members or unitholders, as applicable, as described in the summaries below
under “—Debt Agreements—A&R Credit Facility” and “—Inventory Financing Facility.” Accordingly, the operating results of our subsidiaries may not be
sufficient for them to make distributions to us. As a result, our ability to make payments under the A&R Credit Facility and any other debt obligations or to
declare dividends could be limited.

Our cash needs are primarily for growth through acquisitions and working capital to support our operations, including new and pre-owned boat and
related parts inventories and off-season liquidity. We routinely monitor our cash flow to determine the amount of cash available to complete acquisitions.
We monitor our inventories, inventory aging and current market trends to determine our current and future inventory and related floorplan financing needs.
Based on current facts and circumstances, we believe we will have adequate cash flow from operations, borrowings under our Credit Facilities and
proceeds from any future public or private issuances of debt or equity to fund our current operations, to make share repurchases and to fund essential
capital expenditures and acquisitions for the next twelve months and beyond.

Cash needs for acquisitions have historically been financed with our Credit Facilities and cash generated from operations. Our ability to utilize the
A&R Credit Facility to fund acquisitions depends upon Adjusted EBITDA and compliance with covenants of the A&R Credit Facility. Cash needs for
inventory have historically been financed with our Inventory Financing Facility. Our ability to fund inventory purchases and operations depends on the
collateral levels and our compliance with the covenants of the Inventory Financing Facility. As of March 31, 2023, we were in compliance with all
covenants under the A&R Credit Facility and the Inventory Financing Facility.

We have no material off balance sheet arrangements, except for purchase commitments under supply agreements entered into in the normal course of
business.

Cash Flows

Analysis of Cash Flow Changes Between the Six Months Ended March 31, 2023 and 2022

The following table summarizes our cash flows for the periods indicated:

Six Months Ended March 31,
($ in thousands) 2023 2022 Change
Net cash used in operating activities $ (169,259) $ (43,422) $ (125,837)
Net cash used in investing activities (40,379) (296,865) 256,486 
Net cash provided by financing activities 220,355  355,295  (134,940)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and restricted cash 19  —  19 
Net change in cash $ 10,736  $ 15,008  $ (4,272)

Operating Activities. Net cash used in operating activities was $169.3 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to net cash used in
operating activities of $43.4 million for the six months ended March 31, 2022. The $125.8 million increase in cash used in operating activities was
primarily attributable to a $100.3 million increase in the change in inventory and a $27.4 million decrease in net income for the six months ended
March 31, 2023 as compared to the six months ended March 31, 2022.

Investing Activities. Net cash used in investing activities was $40.4 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to net cash used in
investing activities of $296.9 million for the six months ended March 31, 2022. The $256.5 million decrease in cash used in investing activities was
primarily attributable to a $260.3 million decrease in cash used in acquisitions for the six months ended March 31, 2023 as compared to the six months
ended March 31, 2022.

Financing Activities. Net cash provided by financing activities was $220.4 million for the six months ended March 31, 2023 compared to net cash
provided by financing activities of $355.3 million for the six months ended March 31, 2022. The $134.9 million decrease in financing cash flow was
primarily attributable to a $210.0 million decrease in borrowings on long-term debt, partially offset by a $75.4 million increase in net borrowings on our
Inventory Financing Facility for the six months ended March 31, 2023 as compared to the six months ended March 31, 2022.
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Share Repurchase Program

On March 30, 2022 the Board authorized a share repurchase program of up to $50 million of outstanding shares of Class A common stock.
Repurchases under the share repurchase program may be made at any time or from time to time, without prior notice, in the open market or in privately
negotiated transactions at prevailing market prices, or such other means as will comply with applicable state and federal securities laws and regulations,
including the provisions of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, including Rule 10b5-1 and, to the extent practicable or advisable, Rule 10b-18 thereunder,
and consistent with the Company’s contractual limitations and other requirements. As of March 31, 2023 the Company has repurchased and retired 73,487
shares at an average price of $26.28 per share. The Company has $48.1 million remaining under the share repurchase program.

The Inflation Reduction Act, which was signed into law on August 2022, imposes a 1%, non-deductible excise tax on certain repurchases of common
stock that occur after December 31, 2022. We expect the excise tax to apply to our share repurchase program, but do not expect the tax to have a material
effect on our business.

Debt Agreements

Credit Facility

Effective July 22, 2020, we and certain of our subsidiaries entered into the Credit Agreement (as amended by the First Incremental Amendment and
the Second Incremental Amendment and as further amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the
“Credit Facility”) with Truist Bank and the other lenders party thereto. The Credit Facility provided for (i) a $50.0 million revolving credit facility that was
used for revolving credit loans (including up to $5.0 million in swingline loans and up to $5.0 million in letters of credit from time to time), and (ii) a term
loan facility (which includes incremental term loans as provided in the First Incremental Amendment (as defined below) and Second Incremental
Amendment (as defined below)). Subject to certain conditions, the available amount under the revolving credit facility and the term loans may be
increased. The revolving credit facility was scheduled to mature on July 22, 2025. The term loan was repayable in installments beginning on March 31,
2021, with the remainder due on the earlier of (i) July 22, 2025 or (ii) the date on which the principal amount of all outstanding term loans have been
declared or automatically have become due and payable pursuant to the terms of the Credit Facility.

On February 2, 2021, we entered into the Incremental Amendment No. 1 (the “First Incremental Amendment”) to the Credit Facility to provide for,
among other things, an incremental term loan to OWAO in an aggregate principal amount equal to $30.0 million, which was added to, and constituted a
part of, the existing $80.0 million term loan.

On November 30, 2021, we entered into the Incremental Amendment No. 2 (the “Second Incremental Amendment”) to the Credit Facility to provide
for, among other things, an incremental term loan to OWAO in an aggregate principal amount equal to $200.0 million, which was added to, and constituted
a part of, the existing $110.0 million term loan. The Second Incremental Amendment further provided for a $20.0 million increase in the existing revolving
commitment, which was added to, and constituted a part of, the existing $30.0 million revolving commitment.

A&R Credit Facility

On August 9, 2022 we entered into the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement (the “A&R Credit Facility”), with certain of our subsidiaries, Truist
Bank and the other lenders party thereto. The A&R Credit Facility amends and restates and replaces in its entirety the Credit Facility. The A&R Credit
Facility provides for, among other things, (i) a $65.0 million revolving credit facility (including up to $5.0 million in swingline loans and up to $5.0 million
in letters of credit from time to time) and (ii) a $445.0 million term loan facility. Subject to certain conditions, the available amount under the Term Facility
and the Revolving Facility may be increased by $125.0 million plus additional amounts subject to additional conditions (including satisfaction of a
consolidated leverage ratio requirement) in the aggregate (with up to $50.0 million allocable to the Revolving Facility). The Revolving Facility matures on
August 9, 2027. The Term Facility is repayable in installments beginning on December 31, 2022, with the remainder due on the earlier of (i) August 9,
2027 or (ii) the date on which the principal amount of all outstanding term loans have been declared or automatically have become due and payable
pursuant to the terms of the A&R Credit Facility.

Borrowings under the A&R Credit Facility bear interest, at our option, at either (a) a base rate (the “Base Rate”) equal to the highest of (i) the prime
rate (as announced by Truist Bank from time to time), (ii) the Federal Funds Rate, as in effect from time to time, plus 0.50%, (iii) Term SOFR (as defined
in the A&R Credit Facility) for a one-month Interest Period (calculated on a daily basis after taking into account a floor equal to 0.00%) plus 1.00%, and
(iv) 1.00%, in each case, plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.75% to 1.75%, or (b) Term SOFR, plus an applicable margin ranging from 0.75% to
1.75%. Interest on swingline loans shall bear interest at the Base Rate plus an applicable margin ranging from 1.75% to 2.75%. All applicable interest
margins are based on certain consolidated leverage ratio measures.

39



Table of Contents

The A&R Credit Facility is subject to certain financial covenants including the maintenance of a minimum fixed charge coverage ratio and a maximum
consolidated leverage ratio. The A&R Credit Facility also contains non-financial covenants and restrictive provisions that, among other things, limit the
ability of the Loan Parties (as defined in the A&R Credit Facility) to incur additional debt, transfer or dispose of all of their respective assets, make certain
investments, loans or restricted payments and engage in certain transactions with affiliates. The A&R Credit Facility also includes events of default,
borrowing conditions, representations and warranties and provisions regarding indemnification and expense reimbursement. The Company was in
compliance with all covenants as of March 31, 2023.

Inventory Financing Facility

On December 29, 2021, the Company and certain of its subsidiaries entered into the Seventh Amended and Restated Inventory Financing Agreement
(as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the “Inventory Financing Facility”) to, among other things, increase the maximum borrowing
amount available to $500.0 million. Loans under the Inventory Financing Facility may be extended from time to time to enable the Company to purchase
inventory from certain manufacturers. The Inventory Financing Facility Expires on December 1, 2023.

On February 24, 2022, April 1, 2022, August 9, 2022 and February 14, 2023 the Company entered into the First, Second, Third and Fourth
Amendments to the Inventory Financing Facility, respectively, to join various subsidiaries of the Company to the Inventory Financing Facility in
connection with certain acquisitions made by the Company, in each case, as permitted by and under the Inventory Financing Facility. The Third
Amendment to the Inventory Financing Facility increased the Funded Debt to EBIDTA Ratio (as defined in the Inventory Financing Facility). The Fourth
Amendment to the Inventory Financing Facility further increased the maximum borrowing amount available under the Inventory Financing Facility to
$550.0 million. No other terms of the Inventory Financing Facility were changed with the amendments.

Interest on new boats and for rental units is calculated using the Adjusted 30-Day Average SOFR plus an applicable margin of 2.75% to 5.00%
depending on the age of the inventory. Interest on pre-owned boats is calculated at the new boat rate plus 0.25%. Loans are extended from time to time to
enable us to purchase inventory from certain manufacturers and to lease certain boats and related parts to customers. The applicable financial terms,
curtailment schedule and maturity for each loan are set forth in separate program terms letters that were entered into from time to time. The collateral for
the Inventory Financing Facility consisted primarily of our inventory that was financed through the Inventory Financing Facility and related assets,
including accounts receivable, bank accounts, and proceeds of the foregoing, and excludes the collateral that secures the A&R Credit Facility.

We are required to comply with certain financial and non-financial covenants under the Inventory Financing Facility, including certain provisions
related to the Funded Debt to EBITDA Ratio, and the Fixed Charge Coverage Ratio (as defined in the Inventory Financing Facility). We are also subject to
additional restrictive covenants, including restrictions on our ability to (i) use, sell, rent or otherwise dispose of any collateral securing the Inventory
Financing Facility except for the sale of inventory in the ordinary course of business, (ii) incur certain liens, (iii) engage in any material transaction not in
the ordinary course of business, (iv) change our business in any material manner or our organizational structure, other than as otherwise provided for in the
Inventory Financing Facility, (v) engage in certain mergers or consolidations, (vi) acquire certain assets or ownership interests of any other person or
entities, except for certain permitted acquisitions, (vii) guarantee or indemnify or otherwise become in any way liable with respect to certain obligations of
any other person or entity, except as provided by the Inventory Financing Facility, (viii) redeem, retire, purchase or otherwise acquire, directly or indirectly,
any of the equity of our acquired marine retailers (ix) make any change in any of our marine retailers’ capital structure or in any of their business objectives
or operations which might in any way adversely affect the ability of such marine retailer to repay its obligations under the Inventory Financing Facility, (x)
incur, create, assume, guarantee or otherwise become or remain liable with respect to certain indebtedness, and (xi) make certain payments of subordinated
debt. OneWater LLC and certain of its subsidiaries are restricted from, among other things, making cash dividends or distributions without the prior written
consent of Wells Fargo. Under the Inventory Financing Facility, among other exceptions, OneWater LLC may make distributions to its members for certain
permitted tax payments subject to certain financial ratios, may make scheduled payments on certain subordinated debt and is permitted to make pro rata
distributions to the OneWater Unit Holders, including OneWater Inc., in an amount sufficient to allow OneWater Inc. to pay its taxes and to make payments
under the Tax Receivable Agreement. OneWater LLC’s subsidiaries are generally restricted from making loans or advances to OneWater LLC. Our Chief
Executive Officer, Philip Austin Singleton, Jr., and our Chief Operating Officer, Anthony Aisquith, provide certain personal guarantees of the Inventory
Financing Facility.

As of March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022, our indebtedness associated with financing our inventory under the Inventory Financing Facility
totaled $485.4 million and $267.1 million, respectively. Certain of our manufacturers enter into independent agreements with the lenders to the Inventory
Financing Facility, which results in a lower effective interest rate charged to us for borrowings related to the products by such manufacturer. For the six
months ended March 31, 2023 and the year ended September 30, 2022, the effective interest rate on the outstanding short-term borrowings under the
Inventory Financing Facility was 4.8% and 2.2%, respectively. As of March 31, 2023 and September 30, 2022, our additional available borrowings under
our Inventory Financing Facility were $64.6 million and $232.9 million, respectively, based upon the outstanding borrowings and the maximum facility
amount. The aging of our inventory limits our borrowing capacity as defined curtailments reduce the allowable advance rate as our inventory ages. As of
March 31, 2023, we were in compliance with all covenants under the Inventory Financing Facility.
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Notes Payable

Acquisition Notes Payable. In connection with certain of our acquisitions of dealer groups, we have entered into notes payable agreements with the
acquired entities to finance these acquisitions. As of March 31, 2023, our indebtedness associated with our 2 acquisition notes payable totaled an aggregate
of $3.2 million with a weighted average interest rate of 5.0% per annum. As of March 31, 2023, the principal amount outstanding under these acquisition
notes payable ranged from $1.1 million to $2.1 million, and the maturity dates ranged from December 1, 2023 to December 1, 2024.

Commercial Vehicles Notes Payable. Since 2015, we have entered into multiple notes payable with various commercial lenders in connection with our
acquisition of certain vehicles utilized in our retail operations. Such notes bear interest ranging from 0.0% to 8.4% per annum, require monthly payments of
approximately $148,000, and mature on dates between April 2023 to July 2028. As of March 31, 2023, we had $4.5 million outstanding under the
commercial vehicles notes payable.

Tax Receivable Agreement

The Tax Receivable Agreement generally provides for the payment by OneWater Inc. to certain of the OneWater Unit Holders of 85% of the net cash
savings, if any, in U.S. federal, state and local income tax and franchise tax (computed using the estimated impact of state and local taxes) that OneWater
Inc. actually realizes (or is deemed to realize in certain circumstances) in periods after the IPO as a result of certain tax basis increases and certain tax
benefits attributable to imputed interest. OneWater Inc. will retain the benefit of the remaining 15% of these net cash savings. To the extent OneWater LLC
has available cash and subject to the terms of any current or future debt or other agreements, the OneWater LLC Agreement will require OneWater LLC to
make pro rata cash distributions to OneWater Unit Holders, including OneWater Inc., in an amount sufficient to allow OneWater Inc. to pay its taxes and to
make payments under the Tax Receivable Agreement. We generally expect OneWater LLC to fund such distributions out of available cash. However,
except in cases where OneWater Inc. elects to terminate the Tax Receivable Agreement early, the Tax Receivable Agreement is terminated early due to
certain mergers or other changes of control or OneWater Inc. has available cash but fails to make payments when due, generally OneWater Inc. may elect to
defer payments due under the Tax Receivable Agreement if it does not have available cash to satisfy its payment obligations under the Tax Receivable
Agreement or if its contractual obligations limit its ability to make these payments. Any such deferred payments under the Tax Receivable Agreement
generally will accrue interest. In certain cases, payments under the Tax Receivable Agreement may be accelerated and/or significantly exceed the actual
benefits, if any, OneWater Inc. realizes in respect of the tax attributes subject to the Tax Receivable Agreement. In the case of such an acceleration, where
applicable, we generally expect the accelerated payments due under the Tax Receivable Agreement to be funded out of the proceeds of the change of
control transaction giving rise to such acceleration. OneWater Inc. intends to account for any amounts payable under the Tax Receivable Agreement in
accordance with ASC Topic 450, Contingencies.

Recent Accounting Pronouncements

See Note 3 of the Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.

Item 3.    Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure about Market Risk

Interest Rate Risk

Our Inventory Financing Facility exposes us to risks caused by fluctuations in interest rates. The interest rate on our Inventory Financing Facility for
major unit inventory is calculated using SOFR plus an applicable margin. Based on an outstanding balance of $485.4 million as of March 31, 2023, a
change of 100 basis points in the underlying interest rate would have caused a change in interest expense of approximately $4.9 million. We do not
currently hedge our interest rate exposure. This hypothetical increase does not take into account a corresponding increase to the programs that we may
receive from our manufacturers or management’s ability to curtail inventory and related floor plan balances, both of which would reduce the impact of the
interest rate increase.

Our A&R Credit Facility exposes us to risks caused by fluctuations in interest rates. The interest rate on our A&R Credit Facility is calculated using
Term SOFR (with a 0.00% floor) plus an applicable margin. Based on an outstanding balance of $433.9 million and Term SOFR as of March 31, 2023, a
change of 100 basis points in the underlying interest rate would have caused a change in interest expense of approximately $4.3 million. We do not
currently hedge our interest rate exposure.

Foreign Currency Risk

We purchase certain of our new boat and parts inventories from foreign manufacturers and some of these transactions are denominated in a currency
other than the U.S. dollar. Our business is subject to foreign exchange rate risk that may influence manufacturers’ ability to provide their products at
competitive prices in the United States. From time to time we may enter into foreign currency forward contracts to hedge certain foreign currency
exposures to lessen, but not completely eliminate, the effects of foreign currency fluctuations on our financial results. To the extent that we cannot
recapture this volatility in prices charged to customers or if this volatility negatively impacts consumer demand for our products, this volatility could
adversely affect our future operating results.
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Item 4.    Controls and Procedures

Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision and with the participation of our management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, we conducted
an evaluation of the effectiveness of our disclosure controls and procedures (as such term is defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e) under the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the “Exchange Act”)) as of the end of the period covered by this report. Based on this evaluation, our Chief Executive
Officer and Chief Financial Officer concluded that our disclosure controls and procedures were effective as of such date. No system of controls, no matter
how well designed and operated, can provide absolute assurance that the objectives of the system of controls are met, and no evaluation of controls can
provide absolute assurance that the system of controls has operated effectively in all cases. Our disclosure controls and procedures are designed to provide
reasonable assurance that the objectives of disclosure controls and procedures are met and to ensure that information required to be disclosed in the reports
we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed, summarized and reported within the time periods specified in the SEC’s rules and forms
and that such information is accumulated and communicated to management, including the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, to allow
timely decisions regarding required disclosure.

Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There were no changes in our internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) during the six months ended
March 31, 2023 that have materially affected, or are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II – OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1.    Legal Proceedings

Due to the nature of our business, we are, from time to time, involved in other routine litigation or subject to disputes or claims related to our business
activities, including workers’ compensation claims and employment related disputes. Regardless of the outcome, litigation can have an adverse impact on
us because of defense and settlement costs, diversion of management resources and other factors. In the opinion of our management, none of the pending
litigation, disputes or claims against us, if decided adversely, would have a material adverse effect on our financial condition, cash flows or results of
operations.

Item 1A.    Risk Factors

In addition to the information set forth in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, you should carefully consider the risk factors and other cautionary
statements described under the heading “Risk Factors” included in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022, filed
with the SEC on December 15, 2022, which could materially affect our businesses, financial condition, or future results. Additional risks and uncertainties
not currently known to us or that we currently deem to be immaterial also may materially adversely affect our business, financial condition, or future
results. There have been no material changes in our risk factors from those described in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
September 30, 2022, filed with the SEC on December 15, 2022.

Item 2.    Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds

Issuer's Purchases of Equity Securities

Issuer's Purchase of Equity Securities 
(a) (b) (c) (d)

Period

Total number of
shares

purchased
Average price
paid per share

Total number of
shares

purchased as
part of publicly

announced
plans or

programs

Maximum
dollar value of

shares that may
yet be

purchased
under the plans
or programs (in

millions)
January 1, 2023 through January 31, 2023 -  $ -  -  $ 49.6 
February 1, 2023 through February 28, 2023 -  -  -  49.6 
March 1, 2023 through March 31, 2023 63,353  24.91  63,353  48.1 
Total 63,353  $ 24.91  63,353  $ 48.1 

(1)
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(1) On March 30, 2022, the Board authorized a share repurchase program of up to $50 million of outstanding shares of Class A common stock.
Repurchases under the share repurchase program may be made at any time or from time to time, without prior notice, in the open market or in privately
negotiated transactions at prevailing market prices, or such other means as will comply with applicable state and federal securities laws and regulations,
including the provisions of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, including Rule 10b5-1 and, to the extent practicable or advisable, Rule 10b-18 thereunder,
and consistent with the Company’s contractual limitations and other requirements.

Item 3.    Defaults Upon Senior Securities

None.

Item 4.    Mine Safety Disclosures

Not Applicable.

Item 5.    Other Information

None.

Item 6.    Exhibits

Exhibit No. Description
3.1 Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of OneWater Marine Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the

Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K, File No. 001-39213, filed with the Commission on February 27, 2023).
3.2 Third Amended and Restated Bylaws of OneWater Marine Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to the Registrant’s Current

Report on Form 8-K, File No. 001-39213, filed with the Commission on March 2, 2023).
*10.1† Indemnification Agreement, dated as of March 1, 2023, by and between the Company and Carmen R. Bauza.
10.2† OneWater Marine Inc. 2020 Omnibus Incentive Plan (as amended on February 23, 2023) (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to the

Registrant’s Current Report on Form 8-K, File No. 001-39213, filed with the Commission on February 27, 2023).
*10.3¥ Fourth Amendment to the Seventh Amended and Restated Inventory Financing Agreement, dated as of February 14, 2023, between Wells

Fargo Commercial Distribution Finance, LLC as Agent for the several financial institutions that may from time to time become party
thereto and Dealers that may from time to time become party thereto.

*10.4 Amendment No. 1 to the Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of February 10, 2023, by and among One Water Assets &
Operations, LLC, One Water Marine Holdings, LLC, OneWater Marine Inc. and certain of its subsidiaries from time to time, the lenders
from time to time party thereto, and Truist Bank as Administrative Agent.

*31.1 Certification of the Chief Executive Officer required by Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a).
*31.2 Certification of the Chief Financial Officer required by Rule 13a-14(a) or Rule 15d-14(a).
**32.1 Certification of the Chief Executive Officer required by Rule 13a-14(b) or Rule 15d-14(b) and 18 U.S.C. 1350.
**32.2 Certification of the Chief Financial Officer required by Rule 13a-14(b) or Rule 15d-14(b) and 18 U.S.C. 1350.
101.INS(a) Inline XBRL Instance Document.
101.SCH(a) Inline XBRL Schema Document.
101.CAL(a) Inline XBRL Calculation Linkbase Document.
101.DEF(a) Inline XBRL Definition Linkbase Document.
101.LAB(a) Inline XBRL Labels Linkbase Document.
101.PRE(a) Inline XBRL Presentation Linkbase Document.
104 Cover Page Interactive Data File (formatted as Inline XBRL and contained in Exhibit 101).

* Filed herewith.
** Furnished herewith.
† Indicates a management contract or compensatory plan or arrangement.

¥
Certain schedules and exhibits to this agreement have been omitted in accordance with Item 601(a)(5) of Regulation S-K. A copy of any omitted
schedule and/or exhibit will be furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission on request.
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SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.

ONEWATER MARINE INC.
(Registrant)

By: /s/ Philip Austin Singleton, Jr.
Philip Austin Singleton, Jr.
Chief Executive Officer

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Jack Ezzell
Chief Financial Officer

May 8, 2023
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Exhibit 10.1

Execution Version

ONEWATER MARINE INC.
INDEMNIFICATION AGREEMENT

This Indemnification Agreement (“Agreement”) is made as of March 1, 2023 by and between OneWater Marine Inc., a Delaware corporation (the
“Company”), and Carmen Bauza (“Indemnitee”). This Agreement supersedes and replaces any and all previous Agreements between the Company and
Indemnitee covering the subject matter of this Agreement.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) believes that highly competent persons have become more reluctant to serve
publicly-held corporations as directors or officers or in other capacities unless they are provided with adequate protection through insurance or adequate
indemnification against inordinate risks of claims and actions against them arising out of their service to and activities on behalf of the corporation;

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that, in order to attract and retain qualified individuals, the Company will attempt to maintain on an
ongoing basis, at its sole expense, liability insurance to protect persons serving the Company and its subsidiaries from certain liabilities. Although the
furnishing of such insurance has been a customary and widespread practice among United States-based corporations and other business enterprises, the
Company believes that, given current market conditions and trends, such insurance may be available to it in the future only at higher premiums and with
more exclusions. At the same time, directors, officers, and other persons in service to corporations or business enterprises are being increasingly subjected
to expensive and time-consuming litigation relating to, among other things, matters that traditionally would have been brought only against the Company or
business enterprise itself. The Third Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation of the Company (as may be amended, the “Certificate of
Incorporation”) and the Third Amended and Restated Bylaws of the Company (as may be amended, the “Bylaws”) provide for indemnification of the
officers and directors of the Company to the fullest extent permitted by law. Indemnitee may also be entitled to indemnification pursuant to the General
Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the “DGCL”). The Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws and the DGCL expressly provide that the
indemnification provisions set forth therein are not exclusive, and thereby contemplate that contracts may be entered into between the Company and
members of the board of directors, officers and other persons with respect to indemnification;

WHEREAS, the uncertainties relating to such insurance and to indemnification may increase the difficulty of attracting and retaining such
persons;

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the increased difficulty in attracting and retaining such persons is detrimental to the best interests of
the Company and its stockholders and that the Company should act to assure such persons that there will be increased certainty of such protection in the
future;

WHEREAS, it is reasonable, prudent and necessary for the Company contractually to obligate itself to indemnify, and to advance expenses on
behalf of, such persons to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law so that they will serve or continue to serve the Company free from undue concern
that they will not be so indemnified;

WHEREAS, this Agreement is a supplement to and in furtherance of the Certificate of Incorporation and the Bylaws, and any resolutions adopted
pursuant thereto, as well as any rights of Indemnitees under any directors’ and officers’ liability insurance policy, and this Agreement and shall not be
deemed a substitute therefor, nor to diminish or abrogate any rights of Indemnitee thereunder; and

WHEREAS, Indemnitee does not regard the protection available under the Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws and insurance as adequate in
the present circumstances, and may not be willing to serve or continue to serve as an officer or director without adequate protection, and the Company
desires Indemnitee to serve or continue to serve in such capacity. Indemnitee is willing to serve, continue to serve and to take on additional service for or on
behalf of the Company on the condition that Indemnitee be so indemnified.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the covenants contained herein, the Company and Indemnitee do hereby covenant and
agree as follows:

Section 1. Services to the Company. Indemnitee agrees to serve as a director or officer of the Company or, by mutual agreement of the
Company and Indemnitee, as a director or officer of another Enterprise (as defined below), as applicable. Indemnitee may at any time and for any reason
resign from such position (subject to any other contractual obligation or any obligation imposed by operation of law), in which event the Company shall
have no obligation under this Agreement to continue Indemnitee in such position. This Agreement shall not be deemed an employment contract between
the Company (or any of its subsidiaries or any Enterprise) and Indemnitee. Indemnitee specifically acknowledges that Indemnitee’s employment with the
Company (or any of its subsidiaries or any Enterprise), if any, is at will, and the Indemnitee may be discharged at any time for any reason, with or without
cause, except as may be otherwise provided in any written employment contract between Indemnitee and the Company (or any of its subsidiaries or any
Enterprise), other applicable formal severance policies duly adopted by the Board or, with respect to service as a director or officer of the Company, by the
Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws, and the DGCL. The foregoing notwithstanding, this Agreement shall continue in force after Indemnitee has ceased
to serve as a director or officer of the Company or any Enterprise, as applicable, as provided in Section 16 hereof.
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Section 2. Definitions. As used in this Agreement:

(a) References to “agent” shall mean any person who is or was a director, officer, or employee of the Company or a subsidiary of the
Company or other person authorized by the Company to act for the Company, to include such person serving in such capacity as a
director, officer, employee, fiduciary or other official of another corporation, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, trust or
other enterprise at the request of, for the convenience of, or to represent the interests of the Company or a subsidiary of the Company.

(b) A “Change in Control” shall be deemed to occur upon the earliest to occur after the date of this Agreement of any of the following
events:

i. Acquisition of Stock by Third Party. Any Person (as defined below) is or becomes the Beneficial Owner (as defined below),
directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifteen percent (15%) or more of the combined voting power of
the Company’s then outstanding securities unless the change in relative Beneficial Ownership of the Company’s securities by
any Person results solely from a reduction in the aggregate number of outstanding shares of securities entitled to vote generally
in the election of directors;

ii. Change in Board of Directors. During any period of two (2) consecutive years (not including any period prior to the execution of
this Agreement), individuals who at the beginning of such period constitute the Board, and any new director (other than a
director designated by a person who has entered into an agreement with the Company to effect a transaction described in
Sections 2(b)(i), 2(b)(iii) or 2(b)(iv)) whose election by the Board or nomination for election by the Company’s stockholders
was approved by a vote of at least two-thirds of the directors then still in office who either were directors at the beginning of the
period or whose election or nomination for election was previously so approved, cease for any reason to constitute at least a
majority of the members of the Board;

iii. Corporate Transactions. The effective date of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other entity, other than a
merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior to such
merger or consolidation continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of
the Surviving Entity) more than 50% of the combined voting power of the voting securities of the Surviving Entity outstanding
immediately after such merger or consolidation and with the power to elect at least a majority of the board of directors or other
governing body of such Surviving Entity;

iv. Liquidation. The approval by the stockholders of the Company of a complete liquidation of the Company or an agreement for
the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company’s assets; and

v. Other Events. There occurs any other event of a nature that would be required to be reported in response to Item 6(e) of
Schedule 14A of Regulation 14A (or a response to any similar item on any similar schedule or form) promulgated under the
Exchange Act (as defined below), whether or not the Company is then subject to such reporting requirement.

For purposes of this Section 2(b), the following terms shall have the following meanings:

(A) “Exchange Act” shall mean the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended from time to time.

(B) “Person” shall have the meaning as set forth in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act; provided, however, that
Person shall exclude (i) the Company, (ii) any trustee or other fiduciary holding securities under an employee benefit plan of the
Company, and (iii) any entity owned, directly or indirectly, by the stockholders of the Company in substantially the same proportions as
their ownership of stock of the Company.

(C) “Beneficial Owner” shall have the meaning given to such term in Rule 13d-3 under the Exchange Act; provided, however,
that Beneficial Owner shall exclude any Person otherwise becoming a Beneficial Owner by reason of the stockholders of the Company
approving a merger of the Company with another entity.

(D) “Surviving Entity” shall mean the surviving entity in a merger or consolidation or any entity that controls, directly or
indirectly, such surviving entity.

(c) “Corporate Status” describes the status of a person who is or was a director, trustee, partner, managing member, manager, officer,
employee, agent or fiduciary of the Company or of any other corporation, limited liability company, partnership or joint venture, trust or
other enterprise which such person is or was serving at the request of the Company.

(d) “Disinterested Director” shall mean a director of the Company who is not and was not a party to the Proceeding in respect of which
indemnification is sought by Indemnitee.

-2-



(e) “Enterprise” shall mean the Company and any other corporation, limited liability company, partnership, joint venture, trust or other
enterprise of which Indemnitee is or was serving at the request of the Company as a director, officer, trustee, partner, managing member,
manager, employee, agent or fiduciary.

(f) “Expenses” shall include all reasonable attorneys’ fees, retainers, court costs, transcript costs, fees and other costs of experts and other
professionals, witness fees, travel expenses, duplicating costs, printing and binding costs, telephone charges, postage, delivery service
fees, any federal, state, local or foreign taxes imposed on Indemnitee as a result of the actual or deemed receipt of any payments under
this Agreement, ERISA excise taxes and penalties, and all other disbursements, obligations or expenses of the types customarily incurred
in connection with, or as a result of, prosecuting, defending, preparing to prosecute or defend, investigating, being or preparing to be a
deponent or witness in, or otherwise participating in, a Proceeding. Expenses also shall include (i) Expenses incurred in connection with
any appeal resulting from any Proceeding, including without limitation the premium, security for, and other costs relating to any cost
bond, supersedeas bond, or other appeal bond or its equivalent, (ii) expenses incurred in connection with recovery under any directors’
and officers’ liability insurance policies maintained by the Company, regardless of whether Indemnitee is ultimately determined to be
entitled to such indemnification, advancement or Expenses or insurance recovery, as the case may be, and (iii) for purposes of Section
14(d) only, Expenses incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with the interpretation, enforcement or defense of
Indemnitee's rights under this Agreement, the Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws or under any directors’ and officers’ liability
insurance policies maintained by the Company, by litigation or otherwise. The parties agree that for the purposes of any advancement of
Expenses for which Indemnitee has made written demand to the Company in accordance with this Agreement, all Expenses included in
such demand that are certified by affidavit of Indemnitee’s counsel as being reasonable in the good faith judgment of such counsel shall
be presumed conclusively to be reasonable. Expenses, however, shall not include amounts paid in settlement by Indemnitee or the amount
of judgments or fines against Indemnitee.

(g) “Independent Counsel” shall mean a law firm, or a member of a law firm, that is experienced in matters of corporation law and neither
presently is, nor in the past five years has been, retained to represent: (i) the Company or Indemnitee in any matter material to either such
party (other than with respect to matters concerning the Indemnitee under this Agreement, or of other indemnitees under similar
indemnification agreements), or (ii) any other party to the Proceeding giving rise to a claim for indemnification hereunder.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the term “Independent Counsel” shall not include any person who, under the applicable standards of
professional conduct then prevailing, would have a conflict of interest in representing either the Company or Indemnitee in an action to
determine Indemnitee’s rights under this Agreement. The Company agrees to pay the reasonable fees and expenses of the Independent
Counsel referred to above and to fully indemnify such counsel against any and all Expenses, claims, liabilities and damages arising out of
or relating to this Agreement or its engagement pursuant hereto.

(h) The term “Proceeding” shall include any threatened, pending or completed action, suit, claim, counterclaim, cross claim, arbitration,
mediation, alternate dispute resolution mechanism, investigation, inquiry, administrative hearing or any other actual, threatened or
completed proceeding, whether brought in the right of the Company or otherwise and whether of a civil, criminal, administrative,
legislative, regulatory or investigative (formal or informal) nature, including any appeal therefrom, in which Indemnitee was, is or will be
involved as a party, potential party, non-party witness or otherwise by reason of Indemnitee’s Corporate Status, by reason of any action
taken by Indemnitee (or a failure to take action by Indemnitee) or of any action (or failure to act) on Indemnitee’s part while acting
pursuant to Indemnitee’s Corporate Status, in each case whether or not serving in such capacity at the time any liability or Expense is
incurred for which indemnification, reimbursement, or advancement of Expenses can be provided under this Agreement. If the
Indemnitee believes in good faith that a given situation may lead to or culminate in the institution of a Proceeding, this shall be
considered a Proceeding under this paragraph.

(i) Reference to “other enterprise” shall include employee benefit plans; references to “fines” shall include any excise tax assessed with
respect to any employee benefit plan; references to “serving at the request of the Company” shall include any service as a director,
officer, employee or agent of the Company which imposes duties on, or involves services by, such director, officer, employee or agent
with respect to an employee benefit plan, its participants or beneficiaries; and a person who acted in good faith and in a manner
Indemnitee reasonably believed to be in the best interests of the participants and beneficiaries of an employee benefit plan shall be
deemed to have acted in a manner “not opposed to the best interests of the Company” as referred to in this Agreement.

Section 3. Indemnity in Third-Party Proceedings. The Company shall indemnify Indemnitee in accordance with the provisions of this
Section 3 if Indemnitee is, or is threatened to be made, a party to or a participant in any Proceeding, other than a Proceeding by or in the right of the
Company to procure a judgment in its favor. Pursuant to this Section 3, Indemnitee shall be indemnified to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law
against all Expenses, judgments, liabilities, fines, penalties and amounts paid in settlement (including all interest, assessments and other charges paid or
payable in connection with or in respect of such Expenses, judgments, liabilities, fines, penalties and amounts paid in settlement) actually and reasonably
incurred by Indemnitee or on Indemnitee’s behalf in connection with such Proceeding or any claim, issue or matter therein, if Indemnitee acted in good
faith and in a manner Indemnitee reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company and, in the case of a criminal Proceeding
had no reasonable cause to believe that Indemnitee’s conduct was unlawful. The parties hereto intend that this Agreement shall provide to the fullest extent
permitted by law for indemnification in excess of that expressly permitted by statute, including, without limitation, any indemnification provided by the
Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws, vote of the Company’s stockholders or disinterested directors or applicable law.
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Section 4. Indemnity in Proceedings by or in the Right of the Company. The Company shall indemnify Indemnitee in accordance with the
provisions of this Section 4 if Indemnitee is, or is threatened to be made, a party to or a participant in any Proceeding by or in the right of the Company to
procure a judgment in its favor. Pursuant to this Section 4, Indemnitee shall be indemnified to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law against all
Expenses actually and reasonably incurred by Indemnitee or on Indemnitee’s behalf in connection with such Proceeding or any claim, issue or matter
therein, if Indemnitee acted in good faith and in a manner Indemnitee reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company. If
applicable law so provides, no indemnification for Expenses shall be made under this Section 4 in respect of any claim, issue or matter as to which
Indemnitee shall have been finally adjudged by a court of competent jurisdiction (after the time for an appeal has expired) to be liable to the Company,
unless and only to the extent that the Delaware Court (as hereinafter defined) or any court in which the Proceeding was brought shall determine upon
application that, despite the adjudication of liability but in view of all the circumstances of the case, Indemnitee is fairly and reasonably entitled to
indemnification.

Section 5. Indemnification for Expenses of a Party Who is Wholly or Partly Successful. Notwithstanding any other provisions of this
Agreement, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law and to the extent that Indemnitee is a party to (or a participant in) and is successful, on the
merits or otherwise, in any Proceeding or in defense of any claim, issue or matter therein, in whole or in part, the Company shall indemnify Indemnitee
against all Expenses actually and reasonably incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection therewith. If Indemnitee is not wholly successful in such
Proceeding but is successful, on the merits or otherwise, as to one or more but less than all claims, issues or matters in such Proceeding, the Company shall
indemnify Indemnitee against all Expenses actually and reasonably incurred by Indemnitee or on Indemnitee’s behalf in connection with or related to each
successfully resolved claim, issue or matter to the fullest extent permitted by law. For purposes of this Section and without limitation, the termination of
any claim, issue or matter in such a Proceeding by dismissal, with or without prejudice, shall be deemed to be a successful result as to such claim, issue or
matter.

Section 6. Indemnification For Expenses of a Witness. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, to the fullest extent
permitted by applicable law and to the extent that Indemnitee is, by reason of Indemnitee’s Corporate Status, a witness, is or was made (or asked) to
respond to discovery requests in any Proceeding or otherwise asked to participate in any Proceeding to which Indemnitee is not a party, Indemnitee shall be
indemnified against all Expenses actually and reasonably incurred by Indemnitee or on Indemnitee's behalf in connection therewith.

Section 7. Partial Indemnification. If Indemnitee is entitled under any provision of this Agreement to indemnification by the Company for
some or a portion of Expenses, but not, however, for the total amount thereof, the Company shall nevertheless indemnify Indemnitee for the portion thereof
to which Indemnitee is entitled.

Section 8. Additional Indemnification.

(a) Notwithstanding any limitation in Sections 3, 4, or 5, the Company shall indemnify Indemnitee to the fullest extent permitted by
applicable law if Indemnitee, by reason of his or her Corporate Status is, or is threatened to be made, a party to or a participant in any
Proceeding (including a Proceeding by or in the right of the Company to procure a judgment in its favor) by reason of Indemnitee’s
Corporate Status.

(b) For purposes of Section 8(a), the meaning of the phrase “to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law” shall include, but not be
limited to:

i. to the fullest extent permitted by the provision of the DGCL that authorizes or contemplates additional indemnification by
agreement, or the corresponding provision of any amendment to or replacement of the DGCL, and

ii. to the fullest extent authorized or permitted by any amendments to or replacements of the DGCL adopted after the date of this
Agreement that increase the extent to which a corporation may indemnify its officers and directors.

Section 9. Exclusions. Notwithstanding any provision in this Agreement, the Company shall not be obligated under this Agreement to
make any indemnification payment in connection with any claim made against Indemnitee:

(a) for which payment has actually been made to or on behalf of Indemnitee under any insurance policy or other indemnity provision, except
with respect to any excess beyond the amount paid under any insurance policy or other indemnity provision; or
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(b) for (i) an accounting of profits made from the purchase and sale (or sale and purchase) by Indemnitee of securities of the Company within
the meaning of Section 16(b) of the Exchange Act (as defined in Section 2(b) hereof) or similar provisions of state statutory law or
common law; provided that the Company shall advance Expenses in connection with Indemnitee’s defense of a claim under Section
16(b), which advances shall be repaid to the Company if it is ultimately determined that Indemnitee is not entitled to indemnification; or
(ii) any reimbursement of the Company by the Indemnitee of any bonus or other incentive-based or equity-based compensation or of any
profits realized by the Indemnitee from the sale of securities of the Company, as required in each case under the Exchange Act (including
any such reimbursements that arise from an accounting restatement of the Company pursuant to Section 304 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act
of 2002 (the “Sarbanes-Oxley Act”), or the payment to the Company of profits arising from the purchase and sale by Indemnitee of
securities in violation of Section 306 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act), if Indemnitee is held liable therefor (including pursuant to any
settlement arrangements); or (iii) any reimbursement of the Company by Indemnitee of any compensation pursuant to any compensation
recoupment or clawback policy adopted by the Board or the compensation committee of the Board, including but not limited to any such
policy adopted to comply with stock exchange listing requirements implementing Section 10D of the Exchange Act; or

(c) except as provided in Section 14(d) of this Agreement, in connection with any Proceeding (or any part of any Proceeding) initiated by
Indemnitee, including any Proceeding (or any part of any Proceeding) initiated by Indemnitee against the Company or its directors,
officers, employees or other indemnitees, unless (i) the Board authorized the Proceeding (or any part of any Proceeding) prior to its
initiation, (ii) such payment arises in connection with any mandatory counterclaim or cross claim or affirmative defense brought or raised
by Indemnitee in any Proceeding (or any part of any Proceeding), or (iii) the Company provides the indemnification, in its sole discretion,
pursuant to the powers vested in the Company under applicable law.

Section 10. Advances of Expenses. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary (other than Section 14(d)), the
Company shall advance, to the extent not prohibited by law, the Expenses incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with any Proceeding (or
any part of any Proceeding) not initiated by Indemnitee or any Proceeding initiated by Indemnitee with the prior approval of the Board as provided in
Section 9(c), and such advancement shall be made as soon as reasonably practicable, but in any event no later than within thirty (30) days after the receipt
by the Company of a statement or statements requesting such advances from time to time, whether prior to or after final disposition of any Proceeding.
Advances shall be unsecured and interest free. Advances shall be made without regard to Indemnitee’s ability to repay the Expenses and without regard to
Indemnitee’s ultimate entitlement to indemnification under the other provisions of this Agreement. In accordance with Section 14(d), advances shall
include any and all reasonable Expenses incurred pursuing an action to enforce this right of advancement, including Expenses incurred preparing and
forwarding statements to the Company to support the advances claimed. The Indemnitee shall qualify for advances upon the execution and delivery to the
Company of this Agreement, which shall constitute an undertaking providing that the Indemnitee undertakes to repay the amounts advanced (without
interest) by the Company pursuant to this Section 10, if and only to the extent that it is ultimately determined by final non-appealable judgment or other
final non-appealable adjudication under the provisions of any applicable law (as to which all rights of appeal therefrom have been exhausted or lapsed) that
Indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified by the Company. No other form of undertaking shall be required other than the execution of this Agreement.
This Section 10 shall not apply to any claim made by Indemnitee for which indemnity is excluded pursuant to Section 9.

Section 11. Procedure for Notification and Defense of Claim.

(a) Indemnitee shall notify the Company in writing of any matter with respect to which Indemnitee intends to seek indemnification or
advancement of Expenses hereunder as soon as reasonably practicable following the receipt by Indemnitee of written notice thereof. The
written notification to the Company shall include a description of the nature of the Proceeding and the facts underlying the Proceeding, in
each case, to the extent known to Indemnitee. To obtain indemnification under this Agreement, Indemnitee shall submit to the Company a
written request, including therein or therewith such documentation and information as is reasonably available to Indemnitee and is
reasonably necessary to determine whether and to what extent Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification following the final disposition of
such Proceeding. The omission by Indemnitee to notify the Company hereunder will not relieve the Company from any liability which it
may have to Indemnitee hereunder or otherwise than under this Agreement, and any delay in so notifying the Company shall not
constitute a waiver by Indemnitee of any rights under this Agreement. The Secretary of the Company shall, promptly upon receipt of
such a request for indemnification, advise the Board in writing that Indemnitee has requested indemnification.

(b) The Company will be entitled to participate in the Proceeding at its own expense.

(c) The Company shall not settle any Proceeding (in whole or in part) if such settlement would impose any Expense, judgment, liability, fine,
penalty or limitation on Indemnitee which Indemnitee is not entitled to be indemnified hereunder without Indemnitee’s prior written
consent, which shall not be unreasonably withheld.

Section 12. Procedure Upon Application for Indemnification.
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(a) Upon written request by Indemnitee for indemnification pursuant to Section 11(a), a determination, if required by applicable law, with
respect to Indemnitee’s entitlement thereto shall be made in the specific case: (i) if a Change in Control shall have occurred, by
Independent Counsel in a written opinion to the Board, a copy of which shall be delivered to Indemnitee; or (ii) if a Change in Control
shall not have occurred, (A) by a majority vote of the Disinterested Directors, even though less than a quorum of the Board, (B) by a
committee of Disinterested Directors designated by a majority vote of the Disinterested Directors, even though less than a quorum of the
Board, (C) if there are no such Disinterested Directors or, if such Disinterested Directors so direct, by Independent Counsel in a written
opinion to the Board, a copy of which shall be delivered to Indemnitee or (D) if so directed by the Board, by the stockholders of the
Company; and, if it is so determined that Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification, payment to Indemnitee shall be made within ten (10)
days after such determination. Indemnitee shall cooperate with the person, persons or entity making such determination with respect to
Indemnitee’s entitlement to indemnification, including providing to such person, persons or entity upon reasonable advance request any
documentation or information which is not privileged or otherwise protected from disclosure and which is reasonably available to
Indemnitee and reasonably necessary to such determination. Any costs or Expenses (including attorneys’ fees and disbursements)
incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in so cooperating with the person, persons or entity making such determination shall be borne by
the Company (irrespective of the determination as to Indemnitee’s entitlement to indemnification) and the Company hereby indemnifies
and agrees to hold Indemnitee harmless therefrom. The Company promptly will advise Indemnitee in writing with respect to any
determination that Indemnitee is or is not entitled to indemnification, including a description of any reason or basis for which
indemnification has been denied.

(b) In the event the determination of entitlement to indemnification is to be made by Independent Counsel pursuant to Section 12(a) hereof,
the Independent Counsel shall be selected as provided in this Section 12(b). If a Change in Control shall not have occurred, the
Independent Counsel shall be selected by the Board, and the Company shall give written notice to Indemnitee advising Indemnitee of the
identity of the Independent Counsel so selected. If a Change in Control shall have occurred, the Independent Counsel shall be selected by
Indemnitee (unless Indemnitee shall request that such selection be made by the Board, in which event the preceding sentence shall apply),
and Indemnitee shall give written notice to the Company advising it of the identity of the Independent Counsel so selected. In either
event, Indemnitee or the Company, as the case may be, may, within ten (10) days after such written notice of selection shall have been
given, deliver to the Company or to Indemnitee, as the case may be, a written objection to such selection; provided, however, that such
objection may be asserted only on the ground that the Independent Counsel so selected does not meet the requirements of “Independent
Counsel” as defined in Section 2 of this Agreement, and the objection shall set forth with particularity the factual basis of such assertion.
Absent a proper and timely objection, the person so selected shall act as Independent Counsel. If such written objection is so made and
substantiated, the Independent Counsel so selected may not serve as Independent Counsel unless and until such objection is withdrawn or
the Delaware Court has determined that such objection is without merit. If, within twenty (20) days after the later of submission by
Indemnitee of a written request for indemnification pursuant to Section 11(a) hereof and the final disposition of the Proceeding, no
Independent Counsel shall have been selected and not objected to, either the Company or Indemnitee may petition the Delaware Court
for resolution of any objection which shall have been made by the Company or Indemnitee to the other’s selection of Independent
Counsel and/or for the appointment as Independent Counsel of a person selected by such court or by such other person as such court shall
designate, and the person with respect to whom all objections are so resolved or the person so appointed shall act as Independent Counsel
under Section 12(a) hereof. Upon the due commencement of any judicial proceeding or arbitration pursuant to Section 14(a) of this
Agreement, Independent Counsel shall be discharged and relieved of any further responsibility in such capacity (subject to the applicable
standards of professional conduct then prevailing).

(c) If the Company disputes a portion of the amounts for which indemnification is requested, the undisputed portion shall be paid and only
the disputed portion withheld pending resolution of any such dispute.

Section 13. Presumptions and Effect of Certain Proceedings.

(a) In making a determination with respect to entitlement to indemnification hereunder, the person or persons or entity making such
determination shall, to the fullest extent not prohibited by law, presume that Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification under this
Agreement if Indemnitee has submitted a request for indemnification in accordance with Section 11(a) of this Agreement, and the
Company shall, to the fullest extent not prohibited by law, have the burden of proof to overcome that presumption in connection with the
making by any person, persons or entity of any determination contrary to that presumption. Neither the failure of the Company (including
by its directors or Independent Counsel) to have made a determination prior to the commencement of any action pursuant to this
Agreement that indemnification is proper in the circumstances because Indemnitee has met the applicable standard of conduct, nor an
actual determination by the Company (including by its directors or Independent Counsel) that Indemnitee has not met such applicable
standard of conduct, shall be a defense to the action or create a presumption that Indemnitee has not met the applicable standard of
conduct.
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(b) Subject to Section 14(e), if the person, persons or entity empowered or selected under Section 12 of this Agreement to determine whether
Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification shall not have made a determination within sixty (60) days after receipt by the Company of the
request therefor, the requisite determination of entitlement to indemnification shall, to the fullest extent not prohibited by law, be deemed
to have been made and Indemnitee shall be entitled to such indemnification, absent (i) a misstatement by Indemnitee of a material fact, or
an omission of a material fact necessary to make Indemnitee’s statement not materially misleading, in connection with the request for
indemnification, or (ii) a prohibition of such indemnification under applicable law; provided, however, that such 60-day period may be
extended for a reasonable time, not to exceed an additional thirty (30) days, if the person, persons or entity making the determination with
respect to entitlement to indemnification in good faith requires such additional time for the obtaining or evaluating of documentation
and/or information relating thereto; and provided, further, that the foregoing provisions of this Section 13(b) shall not apply (i) if the
determination of entitlement to indemnification is to be made by the stockholders pursuant to Section 12(a) of this Agreement and if (A)
within fifteen (15) days after receipt by the Company of the request for such determination the Board has resolved to submit such
determination to the stockholders for their consideration at an annual meeting thereof to be held within seventy-five (75) days after such
receipt and such determination is made thereat, or (B) a special meeting of stockholders is called within fifteen (15) days after such
receipt for the purpose of making such determination, such meeting is held for such purpose within sixty (60) days after having been so
called and such determination is made thereat, or (ii) if the determination of entitlement to indemnification is to be made by Independent
Counsel pursuant to Section 12(a) of this Agreement.

(c) The termination of any Proceeding or of any claim, issue or matter therein, by judgment, order, settlement or conviction, or upon a plea of
nolo contendere or its equivalent, shall not (except as otherwise expressly provided in this Agreement) of itself adversely affect the right
of Indemnitee to indemnification or create a presumption that Indemnitee did not act in good faith and in a manner which Indemnitee
reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the best interests of the Company or, with respect to any criminal Proceeding, that
Indemnitee had reasonable cause to believe that Indemnitee’s conduct was unlawful.

(d) For purposes of any determination of good faith, Indemnitee shall be deemed to have acted in good faith if Indemnitee’s action is based
on the records or books of account of the Enterprise, including financial statements, or on information supplied to Indemnitee by the
directors or officers of the Enterprise in the course of their duties, or on the advice of legal counsel for the Enterprise or on information or
records given or reports made to the Enterprise by an independent certified public accountant or by an appraiser, financial advisor or
other expert selected with reasonable care by or on behalf of the Enterprise. The provisions of this Section 13(d) shall not be deemed to
be exclusive or to limit in any way the other circumstances in which the Indemnitee may be deemed to have met the applicable standard
of conduct set forth in this Agreement. Whether or not the foregoing provisions of this Section 13(d) are satisfied, it shall in any event be
presumed that Indemnitee has at all times acted in good faith and in a manner he or she reasonably believed to be in or not opposed to the
best interests of the Company.

(e) The knowledge and/or actions, or failure to act, of any director, officer, trustee, partner, managing member, manager, fiduciary, agent or
employee of the Enterprise shall not be imputed to Indemnitee for purposes of determining the right to indemnification under this
Agreement.

Section 14. Remedies of Indemnitee.

(a) Subject to Section 14(e), in the event that (i) a determination is made pursuant to Section 12 of this Agreement that
Indemnitee is not entitled to indemnification under this Agreement, (ii) advancement of Expenses is not timely made pursuant to Section
10 of this Agreement, (iii) no determination of entitlement to indemnification shall have been made pursuant to Section 12(a) of this
Agreement within ninety (90) days after receipt by the Company of the request for indemnification, (iv) payment of indemnification is
not made pursuant to Section 5, 6 or 7 or the second to last sentence of Section 12(a) of this Agreement within ten (10) days after receipt
by the Company of a written request therefor, (v) payment of indemnification pursuant to Section 3, 4 or 8 of this Agreement is not made
within ten (10) days after a determination has been made that Indemnitee is entitled to indemnification, or (vi) the Company or any other
person takes or threatens to take any action to declare this Agreement void or unenforceable, or institutes any litigation or other action or
Proceeding designed to deny, or to recover from, the Indemnitee the benefits provided or intended to be provided to the Indemnitee
hereunder, Indemnitee shall be entitled to an adjudication by a court of Indemnitee's entitlement to such indemnification or advancement
of Expenses. Alternatively, Indemnitee, at Indemnitee’s option, may seek an award in arbitration to be conducted by a single arbitrator
pursuant to the Commercial Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association. Indemnitee shall commence such proceeding
seeking an adjudication or an award in arbitration within 180 days following the date on which Indemnitee first has the right to
commence such proceeding pursuant to this Section 14(a); provided, however, that the foregoing clause shall not apply in respect of a
proceeding brought by Indemnitee to enforce his rights under Section 5 of this Agreement. The Company shall not oppose Indemnitee’s
right to seek any such adjudication or award in arbitration.

(b) In the event that a determination shall have been made pursuant to Section 12(a) of this Agreement that Indemnitee is
not entitled to indemnification, any judicial proceeding or arbitration commenced pursuant to this Section 14 shall be conducted in all
respects as a de novo trial, or arbitration, on the merits and Indemnitee shall not be prejudiced by reason of that adverse determination. In
any judicial proceeding or arbitration commenced pursuant to this Section 14 the Company shall have the burden of proving Indemnitee
is not entitled to indemnification or advancement of Expenses, as the case may be.
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(c) If a determination shall have been made pursuant to Section 12(a) of this Agreement that Indemnitee is entitled to
indemnification, the Company shall be bound by such determination in any judicial proceeding or arbitration commenced pursuant to this
Section 14, absent (i) a misstatement by Indemnitee of a material fact, or an omission of a material fact necessary to make Indemnitee’s
statement not materially misleading, in connection with the request for indemnification, or (ii) a prohibition of such indemnification
under applicable law.

(d) The Company shall, to the fullest extent not prohibited by law, be precluded from asserting in any judicial proceeding
or arbitration commenced pursuant to this Section 14 that the procedures and presumptions of this Agreement are not valid, binding and
enforceable and shall stipulate in any such court or before any such arbitrator that the Company is bound by all the provisions of this
Agreement. It is the intent of the Company that, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the Indemnitee not be required to incur legal fees
or other Expenses associated with the interpretation, enforcement or defense of Indemnitee’s rights under this Agreement by litigation or
otherwise because the cost and expense thereof would substantially detract from the benefits intended to be extended to the Indemnitee
hereunder. The Company shall, to the fullest extent permitted by law, indemnify Indemnitee against any and all Expenses and, if
requested by Indemnitee, shall (within ten (10) days after receipt by the Company of a written request therefor) advance, to the extent not
prohibited by law, such Expenses to Indemnitee, which are incurred by or on behalf of Indemnitee in connection with any action brought
by Indemnitee for indemnification or advancement of Expenses from the Company under this Agreement or under any directors’ and
officers’ liability insurance policies maintained by the Company if, in the case of indemnification, Indemnitee is wholly successful on the
underlying claims; if Indemnitee is not wholly successful on the underlying claims, then such indemnification shall be only to the extent
Indemnitee is successful on such underlying claims or otherwise as permitted by law, whichever is greater.

(e) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, no determination as to entitlement of Indemnitee to
indemnification under this Agreement shall be required to be made prior to the final disposition of the Proceeding.

Section 15. Non-exclusivity; Survival of Rights; Insurance; Subrogation.

(a) The rights of indemnification and to receive advancement of Expenses as provided by this Agreement (i) shall not be
deemed exclusive of any other rights to which Indemnitee may at any time be entitled under applicable law, the Certificate of
Incorporation, the Bylaws, any agreement, a vote of stockholders or a resolution of directors, or otherwise and (ii) shall be interpreted
independently of, and without reference to, any other such rights to which Indemnitee may at any time be entitled. No amendment,
alteration or repeal of this Agreement or of any provision hereof, the Certificate of Incorporation or the Bylaws shall limit or restrict any
right of Indemnitee under this Agreement in respect of any action taken or omitted by Indemnitee in Indemnitee’s Corporate Status prior
to such amendment, alteration or repeal. To the extent that a change in Delaware law, whether by statute or judicial decision, permits
greater indemnification or advancement of Expenses than would be afforded currently under the Bylaws, the Certificate of Incorporation
and this Agreement, it is the intent of the parties hereto that Indemnitee shall enjoy by this Agreement the greater benefits so afforded by
such change. No right or remedy herein conferred is intended to be exclusive of any other right or remedy, and every other right and
remedy shall be cumulative and in addition to every other right and remedy given hereunder or now or hereafter existing at law or in
equity or otherwise. The assertion or employment of any right or remedy hereunder, or otherwise, shall not prevent the concurrent
assertion or employment of any other right or remedy.

(b) To the extent that the Company maintains an insurance policy or policies providing liability insurance for directors,
officers, employees, or agents of the Enterprise, Indemnitee shall be covered by such policy or policies in accordance with its or their
terms to the maximum extent of the coverage available for any such director, officer, employee or agent under such policy or policies. If,
at the time of the receipt of a notice of a claim pursuant to the terms hereof, the Company has director and officer liability insurance in
effect, the Company shall give prompt notice of such claim or of the commencement of a Proceeding, as the case may be, to the insurers
in accordance with the procedures set forth in the respective policies. The Company shall thereafter take all necessary or desirable action
to cause such insurers to pay, on behalf of the Indemnitee, all amounts payable as a result of such Proceeding in accordance with the
terms of such policies.

(c) The Company shall not be liable under this Agreement to make any payment of amounts otherwise indemnifiable
hereunder (or for which advancement is provided hereunder) if and to the extent that Indemnitee has otherwise actually received such
payment under any insurance policy, contract, agreement or otherwise.
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(d) The Company hereby acknowledges that Indemnitee may have certain rights to indemnification, advancement and
insurance provided by one or more Persons with whom or which Indemnitee may be associated. The Company hereby acknowledges and
agrees that (i) the Company shall be the indemnitor of first resort with respect to any Proceeding, Expense, liability or matter that is the
subject of the Indemnity Obligations (as defined below), (ii) the Company shall be primarily liable for all Indemnity Obligations and any
indemnification afforded to Indemnitee in respect of any Proceeding, Expense, liability or matter that is the subject of Indemnity
Obligations, whether created by applicable law, organizational or constituent documents, contract (including this Agreement) or
otherwise, (iii) any obligation of any other Persons with whom or which Indemnitee may be associated to indemnify Indemnitee or
advance Expenses or liabilities to Indemnitee in respect of any Proceeding shall be secondary to the obligations of the Company
hereunder, (iv) the Company shall be required to indemnify Indemnitee and advance Expenses or liabilities to Indemnitee hereunder to
the fullest extent provided herein without regard to any rights Indemnitee may have against any other Person with whom or which
Indemnitee may be associated or insurer of any such Person and (v) the Company irrevocably waives, relinquishes and releases any other
Person with whom or which Indemnitee may be associated from any claim of contribution, subrogation or any other recovery of any kind
in respect of amounts paid by the Company hereunder. In the event any other Person with whom or which Indemnitee may be associated
or their insurers advances or extinguishes any liability or loss which is the subject of any Indemnity Obligation owed by the Company or
payable under any Company insurance policy, the payor shall have a right of subrogation against the Company or its insurer or insurers
for all amounts so paid which would otherwise be payable by the Company or its insurer or insurers under this Agreement. In no event
will payment of an Indemnity Obligation by any other Person with whom or which Indemnitee may be associated or their insurers affect
the obligations of the Company hereunder or shift primary liability for any Indemnity Obligation to any other Person with whom or
which Indemnitee may be associated. Any indemnification, insurance or advancement provided by any other Person with whom or which
Indemnitee may be associated with respect to any liability arising as a result of Indemnitee’s status as director, officer, employee or agent
of the Company or capacity as an officer or director of any Person is specifically in excess over any Indemnity Obligation of the
Company or valid and any collectible insurance (including but not limited to any malpractice insurance or professional errors and
omissions insurance) provided by the Company under this Agreement. As used herein, the term “Indemnity Obligations” shall mean all
obligations of the Company to Indemnitee under the Certificate of Incorporation, the Bylaws, this Agreement or otherwise, including the
Company’s obligations to provide indemnification to Indemnitee and advance Expenses to Indemnitee under this Agreement.

Section 16. Duration of Agreement. This Agreement shall continue until and terminate upon the later of: (a) ten (10) years after the date that
Indemnitee shall have ceased to serve as a director or officer of the Company or any other Enterprise, as applicable, or (b) one (1) year after the final
termination of any Proceeding then pending in respect of which Indemnitee is granted rights of indemnification or advancement of Expenses hereunder and
of any proceeding (including any appeal thereof) commenced by Indemnitee pursuant to Section 14 of this Agreement relating thereto. The indemnification
and advancement of expenses rights provided by or granted pursuant to this Agreement shall be binding upon and be enforceable by the parties hereto and
their respective successors and assigns (including any direct or indirect successor by purchase, merger, consolidation or otherwise to all or substantially all
of the business or assets of the Company), shall continue as to an Indemnitee who has ceased to be a director, officer, employee or agent of the Company or
of any other Enterprise, and shall inure to the benefit of Indemnitee and Indemnitee’s spouse, assigns, heirs, devisees, executors and administrators and
other legal representatives. The Company shall require and shall cause any successor (whether direct or indirect by purchase, merger, consolidation or
otherwise) to all or substantially all of the business or assets of the Company to, by written agreement, expressly assume and agree to perform this
Agreement in the same manner and to the same extent that the Company would be required to perform if no such succession had taken place.

Section 17. Severability. Nothing in this Agreement is intended to require or shall be construed as requiring the Company to do or fail to do
any act in violation of applicable law. The Company’s inability, pursuant to court order or other applicable law, to perform its obligations hereunder shall
not constitute a breach of this Agreement. If any provision or provisions of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable for any
reason whatsoever: (a) the validity, legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement (including without limitation, each portion of
any Section of this Agreement containing any such provision held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that is not itself invalid, illegal or unenforceable)
shall not in any way be affected or impaired thereby and shall remain enforceable to the fullest extent permitted by law; (b) such provision or provisions
shall be deemed reformed to the extent necessary to conform to applicable law and to give the maximum effect to the intent of the parties hereto; and (c) to
the fullest extent possible, the provisions of this Agreement (including, without limitation, each portion of any Section of this Agreement containing any
such provision held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that is not itself invalid, illegal or unenforceable) shall be construed so as to give effect to the
intent manifested thereby.

Section 18. Enforcement.

(a) The Company expressly confirms and agrees that it has entered into this Agreement and assumed the obligations
imposed on it hereby in order to induce Indemnitee to serve or continue to serve as a director or officer of the Company, and the
Company acknowledges that Indemnitee is relying upon this Agreement in serving or continuing to serve as a director or officer of the
Company.

(b) This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties hereto with respect to the subject matter hereof
and supersedes all prior agreements and understandings, oral, written and implied, between the parties hereto with respect to the subject
matter hereof; provided, however, that this Agreement is a supplement to and in furtherance of the Certificate of Incorporation, the
Bylaws, any directors’ and officers’ insurance maintained by the Company and applicable law, and shall not be deemed a substitute
therefor, nor to diminish or abrogate any rights of Indemnitee thereunder.
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Section 19. Modification and Waiver. No supplement, modification or amendment of this Agreement shall be binding unless executed in
writing by the parties hereto. No waiver of any of the provisions of this Agreement shall be deemed or shall constitute a waiver of any other provisions of
this Agreement nor shall any waiver constitute a continuing waiver.

Section 20. Notice by Indemnitee. Indemnitee agrees promptly to notify the Company in writing upon being served with any summons,
citation, subpoena, complaint, indictment, information or other document relating to any Proceeding or matter which may be subject to indemnification or
advancement of Expenses covered hereunder. The failure of Indemnitee to so notify the Company shall not relieve the Company of any obligation which it
may have to the Indemnitee under this Agreement or otherwise.

Section 21. Notices. All notices, requests, demands and other communications under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed
to have been duly given if (a) delivered by hand and receipted for by the party to whom said notice or other communication shall have been directed, (b)
mailed by certified or registered mail with postage prepaid, on the third business day after the date on which it is so mailed, (c) mailed by reputable
overnight courier and receipted for by the party to whom said notice or other communication shall have been directed or (d) sent by facsimile transmission,
with receipt of oral confirmation that such transmission has been received:

(a) If to Indemnitee, at the address indicated on the signature page of this Agreement, or such other address as Indemnitee
shall provide to the Company.

(b) If to the Company to

OneWater Marine Inc.
6275 Lanier Islands Parkway
Buford, Georgia 30518
Attn: Jack Ezzell

or to any other address as may have been furnished to Indemnitee by the Company.

Section 22. Contribution. To the fullest extent permissible under applicable law, if the indemnification provided for in this Agreement is
unavailable to Indemnitee for any reason whatsoever, the Company, in lieu of indemnifying Indemnitee, shall contribute to the amount incurred by
Indemnitee, whether for judgments, fines, penalties, excise taxes, amounts paid or to be paid in settlement and/or for Expenses, in connection with any
claim relating to an indemnifiable event under this Agreement, in such proportion as is deemed fair and reasonable in light of all of the circumstances of
such Proceeding in order to reflect (i) the relative benefits received by the Company and Indemnitee as a result of the event(s) and/or transaction(s) giving
cause to such Proceeding; and/or (ii) the relative fault of the Company (and its directors, officers, employees and agents) and Indemnitee in connection with
such event(s) and/or transaction(s).

Section 23. Applicable Law and Consent to Jurisdiction. This Agreement and the legal relations among the parties shall be governed by, and
construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to its conflict of laws rules. Except with respect to any
arbitration commenced by Indemnitee pursuant to Section 14(a) of this Agreement, the Company and Indemnitee hereby irrevocably and unconditionally
(i) agree that any action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Agreement shall be brought only in the Court of Chancery of the State of
Delaware (the “Delaware Court”), and not in any other state or federal court in the United States of America or any court in any other country, (ii) consent
to submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Delaware Court for purposes of any action or proceeding arising out of or in connection with this Agreement,
(iii) waive any objection to the laying of venue of any such action or proceeding in the Delaware Court, and (iv) waive, and agree not to plead or to make,
any claim that any such action or proceeding brought in the Delaware Court has been brought in an improper or inconvenient forum.

Section 24. Identical Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall for all purposes be
deemed to be an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement. Only one such counterpart signed by the party against
whom enforceability is sought needs to be produced to evidence the existence of this Agreement.

Section 25. Miscellaneous. Use of the masculine pronoun shall be deemed to include usage of the feminine pronoun where appropriate. The
headings of this Agreement are inserted for convenience only and shall not be deemed to constitute part of this Agreement or to affect the construction
thereof.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed as of the day and year first above written.

ONEWATER MARINE INC.



INDEMNITEE

By: /s/ Philip Austin Singleton, Jr. By: /s/ Carmen Bauza
Name: Philip Austin Singleton, Jr. Name: Carmen Bauza

Title: Chief Executive Officer Address:

Signature Page To
Indemnification Agreement



Exhibit 10.3

Execution Version

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO
SEVENTH AMENDED AND RESTATED INVENTORY FINANCING AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO SEVENTH AMENDED AND RESTATED INVENTORY FINANCING AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) dated
as of February 14, 2023 (the “Fourth Amendment Closing Date”), is made to that certain SEVENTH AMENDED AND RESTATED INVENTORY
FINANCING AGREEMENT dated as of December 29, 2021, among WELLS FARGO COMMERCIAL DISTRIBUTION FINANCE, LLC (“CDF”) as
Agent (in such capacity as agent, the “Agent”) for the several financial institutions that may from time to time become party thereto (collectively,
“Lenders” and individually, each a “Lender”), such Lenders that are party to this Amendment, and the persons listed on Schedule 3 thereto entitled “List of
Dealers” (each, individually, a “Dealer” and collectively, the “Dealers”) (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the “IFA”). All
capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Amendment shall have the respective meanings assigned to them in the IFA.

Recitals
A. Pursuant to Section 2(e) of the IFA, Dealers have requested Agent to approve their one-time Discretionary Aggregate Allocation Increase in the

amount of $50,000,000, and Agent has approved such request and offered such Discretionary Aggregate Allocation Increase to the Lenders.

B. Lenders have reviewed the Discretionary Aggregate Allocation Increase request. Certain of Lenders have accepted their pro rata share of the
Discretionary Aggregate Allocation Increase and certain of such Lenders have accepted additional portions of the Discretionary Aggregate
Allocation Increase declined by certain other Lenders, in each case, pursuant to the terms of the IFA (such accepting Lenders, collectively, the
“Accepting Lenders”). The total Discretionary Aggregate Allocation Increase accepted by such Accepting Lenders, including CDF, is an amount
equal to $50,000,000.

C. In order to account for Lenders’ updated Allocations and Ratable Shares due to the Discretionary Aggregate Allocation Increase, Agent, Dealers,
and Lenders desire to amend the IFA as set forth herein, and Agent and Lenders are willing to amend the terms of the IFA as set forth in and
subject to the terms and conditions of this Amendment.

Agreement
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual promises contained herein and in the IFA the receipt and sufficiency of which is
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Amendments to IFA.

a. Schedule 1 to the IFA is hereby replaced in its entirety with Schedule 1 attached to this Amendment.

b. Schedule 2 to the IFA is hereby replaced in its entirety with Schedule 2 attached to this Amendment.

2. References. Each reference in the Loan Documents to the IFA shall be deemed to refer to the IFA as amended by this Amendment.

3. Ratification

a. Each Dealer hereby ratifies and confirms the IFA as amended hereby and each other Loan Document executed by such Dealer in all
respects. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents not specifically amended by this Amendment shall remain unchanged and in
full force and effect.

b. Each Guarantor hereby (i) ratifies and confirms each of such Guarantor’s Guaranty, including, without limitation, that certain (A) the
Eighth Amended and Restated Collateralized Guaranty dated December 29, 2021 executed by Holdings in favor of Agent, (B) Sixth
Amended and Restated Collateralized Guaranty dated December 29, 2021 executed by Parent in favor of Agent, (C) Second Amended
and Restated Collateralized Guaranty dated December 29, 2021 by PubCo in favor of Agent, (D) the Collateralized Guaranty dated
October 7, 2022 by Ocean Holdings in favor of Agent, (E) Fourth Amended and Restated Guaranty dated December 29, 2021 executed
by Philip Austin Singleton, Jr. in favor of Agent, and (F) Fourth Amended and Restated Guaranty dated December 29, 2021 executed by
Anthony Aisquith in favor of Agent, and (G) the Guaranty dated October 7, 2022 by OCEAN BIO-CHEM, LLC, STAR-BRITE
DISTRIBUTING, INC., KINPAK INC., STAR BRITE DISTRIBUTING (CANADA), INC., ODORSTAR TECHNOLOGY, LLC,
STARBRITE STA-PUT, INC., STAR BRITE EUROPE, LLC, ALL OCEANS CLOSINGS, LLC, and DENISON YACHTING LLC in
favor of Agent (each such guaranty referred to in clauses (A) through (G) above, a “Guaranty,” and collectively, the “Guaranties”), and
each other Loan Document executed by such party in all respects, (ii) agrees such Guaranty and each other Loan Document executed by
such party shall remain in full force and effect, (iii) agrees that all of Dealers’ obligations under the IFA and other Loan Documents are
guaranteed by such Guarantor, and (iv) represents and covenants to and with Agent that such Guarantor has no defense, claim, right of
recoupment, or right of offset against Agent under such Guaranty.
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4. Conditions Precedent to Effectiveness of Amendment. This Amendment shall not be effective unless and until each of the following conditions
precedent has been satisfied or waived in the Permitted Discretion of Agent:

a. Agent shall have received a copy of this Amendment, duly executed by Dealers, Guarantors, and Lenders.

b. Agent shall have received any and all fees payable to Agent by Dealers and Guarantors in connection with this Amendment and the
transactions contemplated hereby.

c. Agent shall have received evidence (in form and substance acceptable to Agent in its sole discretion) that the Discretionary Aggregate
Allocation Increase does not violate the terms of the Credit Facility Agreement, or otherwise has been consented to thereunder.

d. Agent shall have received, dated as of the Fourth Amendment Closing Date and in form and substance satisfactory to Agent, an opinion
of counsel to Dealers and Guarantors.

5. Representations and Warranties. Dealers hereby represent and warrant to Agent that all representations and warranties of Dealers in the IFA are
incorporated herein in full by this reference and are true and correct as of the date hereof, except to the extent such representations and warranties
relate solely to an earlier date.

6. Release. In consideration of the agreements of Agent and Lenders contained in this Amendment and for other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, each Guarantor and each Dealer (collectively, the “Releasors”), on behalf of itself and
its successors, assigns, and other legal representatives, hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, remises and forever discharges
Agent and each Lender, each of their successors and assigns, each of their respective affiliates, and their respective affiliates’ present and former
shareholders, members, subsidiaries, divisions, predecessors, directors, officers, attorneys, employees, agents and other representatives (Agent,
Lenders and all such other Persons being hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Releasees,” and individually as a “Releasee”), of and from all
demands, actions, causes of action, suits, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, promises, sums of money, accounts, bills, reckonings,
damages and any and all other claims, counterclaims, defenses, rights of set-off, demands and liabilities whatsoever (individually a “Claim” and
collectively, “Claims”) of every name and nature, either known or unknown, both at law and in equity, which Releasors, or any of them, or any of
their successors, assigns or other legal representatives may now or hereafter own, hold, have or claim to have against the Releasees or any of them
for, upon, or by reason of any circumstance, action, cause or thing whatsoever which arises at any time on or prior to the date hereof, including,
without limitation, for or on the account of, or in relation to, or in any way in connection with the IFA, or any of the other Loan Documents,
including, without limitation, the Guaranties, or transactions thereunder or related thereto.

7. Acknowledgment.

a. Dealers hereby acknowledge that the request delivered to Agent for the Discretionary Aggregate Allocation Increase contemplated by
this Amendment is the one-time request permitted by the provisions of the IFA and Dealers shall not be permitted to make any additional
requests for Discretionary Aggregate Allocation Increases unless the IFA shall hereafter be amended to allow for further requests or
increases.

b. The parties hereto acknowledge and agree that if the Fourth Amendment Closing Date is a date other than a Reporting Date, the
Allocations and Ratable Shares set forth in Schedule 1 attached to this Amendment shall not take effect until the first Wednesday after the
Fourth Amendment Closing Date, and until such Reporting Date, the Allocations and Ratable Shares of the Lenders immediately prior to
the Fourth Amendment Closing Date shall continue to be in effect. If the Fourth Amendment Closing Date is also a Reporting Date, the
Allocations and Ratable Shares set forth in Schedule 1 attached to this Amendment shall be effective as of the Fourth Amendment
Closing Date.

8. Governing Law. This Amendment shall be governed by the internal laws of the State of Illinois without reference to the conflicts of laws
principles thereof.

9. Assignment. This Amendment shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties hereto and their participants,
successors and assigns.

10. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which counterparts, once they are executed and delivered,
shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts, taken together, shall constitute but one and the same agreement. This Amendment
may be executed by any party to this Amendment by original signature or facsimile signature.

[Signature pages follow]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Amendment as of the date first above written.

DEALERS:
LEGENDARY ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC,
SINGLETON ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC,
SOUTH FLORIDA ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC,
MIDWEST ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC,
SOUTH SHORE LAKE ERIE ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC,
BOSUN’S ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC,
YACHTING ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC,
CENTRAL ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC, and
QUALITY ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Chief Financial Officer

NORFOLK MARINE COMPANY

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Treasurer

CMC MARINE, LLC,
INNOVATIVE PLASTICS, LLC

By: T-H Marine Supplies, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company, its Manager

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Manager

T-H MARINE SUPPLIES, LLC

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Manager

[Signature Page to the Fourth Amendment to Seventh Amended and Restated Inventory Financing Agreement]



GUARANTORS:

ONEWATER MARINE INC.,
ONE WATER MARINE HOLDINGS, LLC,
ONE WATER ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC,
OCEAN BIO-CHEM HOLDINGS, INC.,
OCEAN BIO-CHEM, LLC,
STAR-BRITE DISTRIBUTING, INC.,
KINPAK INC.,
STAR BRITE DISTRIBUTING (CANADA), INC.,
ODORSTAR TECHNOLOGY, LLC,
STARBRITE STA-PUT, INC.,
STAR BRITE EUROPE, LLC,
ALL OCEANS CLOSINGS, LLC, and
DENISON YACHTING LLC

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Chief Financial Officer

/s/ Philip Austin Singleton Jr. /s/ Anthony Aisquith
Philip Austin Singleton, Jr. as Guarantor Anthony Aisquith. as Guarantor

WELLS FARGO COMMERCIAL DISTRIBUTION
FINANCE, LLC, as Agent and Lender

By: /s/ Thomas M. Adamski
Name: Thomas M. Adamski
Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to the Fourth Amendment to Seventh Amended and Restated Inventory Financing Agreement]



LENDERS:

WEBSTER BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: /s/ Dale Coonrod
Name: Dale Coonrod
Title: Director

HANCOCK BANK

By: /s/ Jennifer Pelham
Name: Jennifer Pelham
Title: Sr Vice President

RENASANT BANK

By: /s/ Paul K Walker
Name: Paul K Walker
Title: Sr Lender, SVP

PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: /s/ Ryan Mink
Name: Ryan Mink
Title: Vice President

FIRST HORIZON BANK

By: /s/ Donald W. Dobbins, Jr.
Name: Donald W. Dobbins, Jr.
Title: SVP

ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY

By: /s/ Steven J. Ingalls
Name: Steven J. Ingalls
Title: Vice President

CENTENNIAL BANK

By: /s/ Thomas B. Dix III
Name: Thomas B. Dix III
Title: Vice President

[Signature Page to the Fourth Amendment to Seventh Amended and Restated Inventory Financing Agreement]



TRUIST BANK

By: /s/ Stephen D. Metts
Name: Stephen D. Metts
Title: Director

BANK OF THE WEST

By: /s/ Robert A. Glasbrenner
Name: Robert A. Glasbrenner
Title: Vice President

FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: /s/ Rick Budinger
Name: Rick Budinger
Title: Vice President

PINNACLE BANK, A TENNESSEE BANK

By: /s/ Baimba Norman
Name: Baimba Norman
Title: SVP

[Signature Page to the Fourth Amendment to Seventh Amended and Restated Inventory Financing Agreement]



Exhibit 10.4

Execution version

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AMENDED AND RESTATED CREDIT AGREEMENT, dated as of February 10, 2023 (this “Amendment”), is
entered into by and among ONE WATER ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the “Borrower”), ONE WATER
MARINE HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (“Holdings”), ONEWATER MARINE INC., a Delaware corporation (the “Parent”),
each of the other Guarantors party hereto, each of the Lenders party hereto and TRUIST BANK, as Administrative Agent.

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement, dated as of July 22, 2020 and amended and restated as of
August 9, 2022 (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time to, but not including, the date hereof, the “Credit Agreement”
and the Credit Agreement as amended by this Amendment, the “Amended Credit Agreement”), by and among the Borrower, Holdings, Parent, the other
Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the Lenders and Issuing Banks from time to time party thereto and Truist Bank, as Administrative Agent,
Collateral Agent, a Lender, an Issuing Bank and Swingline Lender; capitalized terms used in this Amendment but not otherwise defined herein shall have
the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Borrower has informed the Administrative Agent that it intends to increase the aggregate amount of the commitments under the
Approved Floorplan Financing (the “Approved Floorplan Upsize”);

WHEREAS, the Borrower has requested that the Administrative Agent and the Lenders party hereto (which shall constitute the Required Lenders)
agree to certain amendments to the Credit Agreement to permit the Approved Floorplan Upsize, as more fully set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent and the Lenders party hereto (which shall constitute the Required Lenders) are willing to agree to such
amendments, subject to and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual agreements herein contained and other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and
receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Amendments to Credit Agreement. The Borrower, the Lenders party hereto, the Administrative Agent and other parties party
hereto agree that on the Amendment Effective Date (as defined below), Section 7.1(r) of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended and restated in its
entirety as follows:

“(r)        Indebtedness constituting an Approved Floorplan Financing so long as (i) such Indebtedness is subject to the Floorplan Intercreditor
Agreement and (ii) the aggregate outstanding principal amount of all such Indebtedness does not exceed $650,000,000 at any time, unless otherwise
consented to by Administrative Agent and Required Lenders;”

SECTION 2. Representations and Warranties. To induce the Lenders and the Administrative Agent to enter into this Amendment, each Loan
Party represents and warrants to the Lenders and the Administrative Agent as of the Amendment Effective Date as follows:

i.Each Loan Party has the requisite power and authority to execute and deliver this Amendment and perform its obligations under the Amended
Credit Agreement. The execution and delivery of this Amendment and performance by such Loan Party of its obligations under the Amended Credit
Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or other organizational action of such Loan Party. This Amendment has been duly
executed and delivered by each Loan Party. Each of this Amendment and the Amended Credit Agreement is a legal, valid and binding obligation of such
Loan Party, enforceable against such Loan Party in accordance with its terms, subject to applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or
other laws affecting creditors’ rights generally and subject to general principles of equity, regardless of whether considered in a proceeding in equity or at
law.

ii.Immediately before and after giving effect to this Amendment, all representations and warranties set forth in the Loan Documents are true and
correct in all material respects (other than those representations and warranties that are expressly qualified by a Material Adverse Effect or other
materiality, in which case such representations and warranties were true and correct in all respects, on and as of such date of execution, in each case before
and after giving effect thereto) except to the extent that such representations and warranties specifically refer to an earlier date, in which case were true and
correct in all material respects as of such earlier date.

iii. Immediately before and after giving effect to this Amendment, no Default or Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing.

SECTION 3. Effectiveness. The effectiveness of this Amendment shall be subject to the satisfaction (or waiver by the Administrative Agent
and the Lenders) of the following conditions (the date of such effectiveness, the “Amendment Effective Date”):

1. The Administrative Agent (or its counsel) shall have received from each Loan Party named on the signature pages hereto, the
Administrative Agent and the Lenders constituting the Required Lenders either (i) a counterpart of this Amendment signed on behalf of such party or (ii)
written evidence satisfactory to the Administrative Agent (which may include facsimile or other electronic transmission of a signed counterpart of this
Amendment) that such party has signed a counterpart of this Amendment.

2. The Administrative Agent shall have received, as to each Loan Party, a copy of resolutions of the Board of Directors of such Loan Party
approving and authorizing the execution, delivery and performance of this Amendment.
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3. The Administrative Agent shall have received all costs, fees and expenses (including, without limitation, legal fees and expenses)
required to be paid pursuant to Section 11.3 of the Credit Agreement, in the case of costs and expenses, to the extent invoiced at least two (2) Business
Days (or such shorter period as the Borrower may agree) prior to the Amendment Effective Date.

4. The representations and warranties of the Loan Parties set forth in Section 2 above are true and correct.

SECTION 4. Effect on Credit Agreement; Reaffirmation.

1. Except as expressly set forth herein, this Amendment (x) shall not by implication or otherwise limit, impair, constitute a waiver of or
otherwise affect the rights and remedies of the Lenders, the Administrative Agent, the Borrower or any other Loan Party under the Credit Agreement or any
other Loan Document and (y)  shall not alter, modify, amend or in any way affect any of the terms, conditions, obligations, covenants or agreements
contained in the Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document, all of which are ratified and affirmed in all respects and shall continue in full force and
effect. Each Loan Party acknowledges that it expects to receive substantial direct and indirect benefits as a result of this Amendment and the transactions
contemplated hereby and (i) reaffirms its obligations under the Amended Credit Agreement and each other Loan Document to which it is a party, in each
case, as modified by this Amendment, (ii) reaffirms all Liens on the Collateral which have been granted by it in favor of the Administrative Agent for the
benefit of the Secured Parties pursuant to the Loan Documents and (iii) acknowledges and agrees that the grants of security interests by and the guarantees
of the Loan Parties contained in the Loan Documents are, and shall remain, in full force and effect immediately after giving effect to this Amendment. This
Amendment shall constitute a “Loan Document” for all purposes of the Amended Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents.

2. Each subsidiary of the Borrower party hereto (each, a “Subsidiary Guarantor”) acknowledges and agrees that (i)  notwithstanding the
conditions to effectiveness set forth in this Amendment, such Subsidiary Loan Party is not required by the terms of the Credit Agreement or any other Loan
Document to consent to this Amendment and (ii) nothing in the Amended Credit Agreement or any other Loan Document shall be deemed to require the
consent of such Subsidiary Loan Party to any future amendment, consent or waiver of the terms of the Credit Agreement.

SECTION 5. Governing Law; Submission to Jurisdiction and Waivers; Waiver of Jury Trial.

(a) This Amendment and any claim, dispute, cause of action or proceeding (whether based in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out
of, connected with, or relating to, this Amendment, and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto, shall be governed by and construed and interpreted
in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to principles of conflicts of law.

(b) Each party hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Supreme Court
of the State of New York sitting in New York County and of the United States District Court of the Southern District of New York sitting in New York
County, and any appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Amendment, or for recognition or
enforcement of any judgment, and each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally agrees that all claims in respect of any such action or
proceeding may be heard and determined in such New York State court or, to the extent permitted by law, in such Federal court. Each of the parties hereto
agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in
any other manner provided by law. Nothing in this Amendment shall affect any right that the Administrative Agent, any Issuing Bank or any Lender may
otherwise have to bring any action or proceeding relating to this Amendment against Holdings or the Borrower or their respective properties in the courts
of any jurisdiction.

(c) Each party hereto hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection that it
may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding described in paragraph (b) of this Section 5 and brought in any court
referred to in paragraph (b) of this Section 5. Each of the parties hereto hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the defense of an
inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court.

(d) Each party to this Amendment irrevocably consents to service of process in the manner provided for notices in Section 11.1 of the Credit
Agreement. Nothing in this Amendment will affect the right of any party hereto to serve process in any other manner permitted by law.

(e) EACH PARTY HERETO HEREBY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAW, ANY RIGHT IT MAY
HAVE TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING DIRECTLY OR INDIRECTLY ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS
AMENDMENT OR THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY (WHETHER BASED ON CONTRACT, TORT OR ANY OTHER THEORY).
EACH PARTY HERETO (i) CERTIFIES THAT NO REPRESENTATIVE, AGENT OR ATTORNEY OF ANY OTHER PARTY HAS REPRESENTED,
EXPRESSLY OR OTHERWISE, THAT SUCH OTHER PARTY WOULD NOT, IN THE EVENT OF LITIGATION, SEEK TO ENFORCE THE
FOREGOING WAIVER, AND (ii) ACKNOWLEDGES THAT IT AND THE OTHER PARTIES HERETO HAVE BEEN INDUCED TO ENTER INTO
THIS AMENDMENT BY, AMONG OTHER THINGS, THE MUTUAL WAIVERS AND CERTIFICATIONS IN THIS SECTION.

SECTION 6. Counterparts; Integration; Effectiveness; Amendment. This Amendment may be executed in counterparts (and by different
parties hereto on different counterparts), each of which shall constitute an original, but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract.
This Amendment, the Credit Agreement, the other Loan Documents and any separate letter agreements with respect to fees payable to the Administrative
Agent or any Lenders constitute the entire contract among the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersede any and all previous agreements
and understandings, oral or written, relating to the subject matter hereof. This Amendment shall become effective in accordance with the terms of Section 3
hereof and thereafter shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns. Delivery of an executed
counterpart of a signature page of this Amendment by facsimile or other electronic means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart
of this Amendment. This Amendment may not be amended nor may any provision hereof be waived except in accordance with Section 11.2 of the Credit
Agreement. The words “execution,” “execute,” “signed,” “signature,” and words of like import in or related to this Amendment or any other document to
be signed in connection with this Amendment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be deemed to include electronic signatures, the electronic
matching of assignment terms and contract formations on electronic platforms approved by the Administrative Agent, or the keeping of records in
electronic form, each of which shall be of the same legal effect, validity or enforceability as a manually executed signature or the use of a paper-based
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recordkeeping system, as the case may be, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including the Federal Electronic Signatures in Global and
National Commerce Act, the New York State Electronic Signatures and Records Act, or any other similar state laws based on the Uniform Electronic
Transactions Act; provided that notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, the Administrative Agent is under no obligation to agree to
accept electronic signatures in any form or in any format unless expressly agreed to by the Administrative Agent pursuant to procedures approved by it.

SECTION 7. Severability. Any provision of this Amendment held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such
jurisdiction, be ineffective to the extent of such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability without affecting the validity, legality and enforceability of the
remaining provisions hereof; and the invalidity of a particular provision in a particular jurisdiction shall not invalidate such provision in any other
jurisdiction.

SECTION 8. Headings. Article and Section headings used herein are for convenience of reference only, are not part of this Amendment and
shall not affect the construction of, or be taken into consideration in interpreting, this Amendment.

[Signature Pages Follow]
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amendment to be duly executed by their respective authorized officers
as of the day and year first written above.

PARENT: ONEWATER MARINE INC.,
as the Parent

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Chief Financial Officer

HOLDINGS: ONEWATER MARINE HOLDINGS, LLC,
as the Holdings

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Chief Financial Officer

BORROWER: ONEWATER ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC,
as the Borrower

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Chief Financial Officer

[Signature Page to Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement - One Water]



GUARANTORS: SINGLETON ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC
LEGENDARY ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC
SOUTH FLORIDA ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC
MIDWEST ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC SOUTH SHORE LAKE ERIE ASSETS
& OPERATIONS, LLC
BOSUN’S ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC
YACHTING ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC
ALL OCEANS CLOSINGS, LLC
OCEAN BIO-CHEM HOLDINGS, INC.
OCEAN BIO-CHEM, LLC
STAR-BRITE DISTRIBUTING, INC.
STAR BRITE DISTRIBUTING (CANADA), INC.
STARBRITE STA-PUT, INC.
KINPAK INC.
ODORSTAR TECHNOLOGY, LLC
STAR BRITE EUROPE, LLC

as Guarantors

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Chief Financial Officer



T-H MARINE SUPPLIES, LLC

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Manager

CMC MARINE, LLC
INNOVATIVE PLASTICS, LLC

By: T-H Marine Supplies, LLC, each of its Manager

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Manager

CENTRAL ASSETS & OPERATIONS, LLC

By: One Water Assets & Operations, LLC,
its Manager

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Chief Financial Officer

NORFOLK MARINE COMPANY

By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Name: Jack Ezzell
Title: Treasurer
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TRUIST BANK,
as Administrative Agent and a Lender

By: /s/ Tesha Winslow
Name: Tesha Winslow
Title: Director
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CADENCE BANK,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Brian Young
Name: Brian Young
Title: Executive Vice President

Synovus Bank,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Robert Haley
Name: Robert Haley
Title: Corporate Banker

FIRST HORIZON,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Donald W. Dobbins, Jr.
Name: Donald W. Dobbins, Jr.
Title: SVP

KEYBANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Jason A. Nichols
Name: Jason A. Nichols
Title: Vice President

STIFEL BANK & TRUST,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Matthew L Diehl
Name: Matthew L. Diehl
Title: Senior Vice President

Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Corey Coward
Name: Corey Coward
Title: Senior Vice President



Pinnacle Bank, A Tennessee Bank,
as a Lender

By: /s/ Baimba Norman
Name: Baimba Norman
Title: Senior Vice President

[Signature Page to Amendment No. 1 to Amended and Restated Credit Agreement - One Water]



Exhibit 31.1

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULE 13A-14(a) OR RULE 15D-14(a)

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Philip Austin Singleton, Jr., certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of OneWater Marine Inc. (the “registrant”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2023;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Dated: May 8, 2023 By: /s/ Philip Austin Singleton, Jr.
Philip Austin Singleton, Jr.
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 31.2

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO EXCHANGE ACT RULE 13A-14(a) OR RULE 15D-14(a)

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 302 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

I, Jack Ezzell, certify that:

1. I have reviewed this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of OneWater Marine Inc. (the “registrant”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2023;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have:

a. Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our
supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by
others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared;

b. Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

c. Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and

d. Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most
recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably
likely to materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to
the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions):

a. All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and

b. Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting.

Dated: May 8, 2023 By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Jack Ezzell
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)



Exhibit 32.1

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of OneWater Marine Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Philip Austin Singleton, Jr., Chief Executive Officer of the Company,
certify, pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

Dated: May 8, 2023 By: /s/ Philip Austin Singleton, Jr.
Philip Austin Singleton, Jr.
Chief Executive Officer
(Principal Executive Officer)



Exhibit 32.2

CERTIFICATION
PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C. § 1350,

AS ADOPTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002

In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q of OneWater Marine Inc. (the “Company”) for the quarter ended March 31, 2023, as filed
with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report”), I, Jack Ezzell, Chief Financial Officer of the Company, certify, pursuant to
18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

1. the Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended; and

2. the information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operations of the
Company.

Dated: May 8, 2023 By: /s/ Jack Ezzell
Jack Ezzell
Chief Financial Officer
(Principal Financial Officer)


